1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



by

A:?g~

Kanjidic

blade, sword, edge

Pronounciation

R0 F S /U, =

Mnemonics

e RS. knife 7] with blood “ dripping from its edge

ﬂ_

Kanjidic

measuring box, 1.8 liter

Pronounciation

¥9/>av

Mnemonics

e ten + people /f rising or advancing together; container ﬂ‘ with

alidg:ﬂ‘

iE

S:I%

Kanjidic

condolences, mourning, funeral

Pronounciation

ELH.9, 8869 /Fav

Mnemonics

e RS. mourning person dressed in hanging clothes % — % it

person | wearing a bow

N\ J
4 . T—E 1
) 3 Kanjidic barracks, police station, camp, ton
Pronounciation | 7235 / M~
L Mnemonics e RS. sprout tg — ':E ; typical thing for a village )
4 1
E [
2 Kanjidic unlucky, misfortune, bad luck, disaster
| 2 Pronounciation | / V7
Mnemonics e RS. a man kneeling I_J in a cramped space J— : cramped in
L distress )
4 IHI 1
) ' Kanjidic concave, hollow, sunken
Pronounciation | <IX.&3, ~Z.&, 132 / AD
L Mnemonics e figure of a concave or hollow thing )
- — N
. Kanjidic captured, criminal, arrest, catch
Pronounciation | £5. DN % /22D
L . Mnemonics e RS. man A in jail I:I )
4 N 1
’\ ° ~ {+
N ed— 0~ Kanjidic soup, juice, broth, sap, gravy, pus
/ Pronounciation | L %,-L %, 2/ 22D
w4 3
L Mnemonics e lot's + of fluids ¥ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



il )
Kanjidic hermit, wizard, cent
Pronounciation | / >, &> |
Mnemonics ® person ’f living above the mountains IJ_I )
l_LLl 1
Kanjidic convex, beetle brow, uneven
Pronounciation | TZ / MY
Mnemonics e upper part protrudes from the bottom )
<
=
Kanjidic nun
Pronounciation | X / =
Mnemonics e old individual looking like a corpse ):l eating with a spoon l:
L because all teeth are gone )
e ﬂi‘ N
/ T Kanjidic tin can, container, jar radical (no. 121)
’ SL—__SI Pronounciation | X / >
L Mnemonics e a jar with a lid )
e N N
N N VL
N e ~ Kanjidic creek, inlet, bay
/ Pronounciation | 2 / a7
- Mnemonics e body of water ¥ where large works I can be done )
~N
Yl
e ﬁ N
1| Ju
75 ) Z ; Kanjidic allot, fill
/55| / ' Pronounciation | .T%, #.7: 3 /Y27
Mnemonics e RS. Upside down baby Z< with legs ﬁ — /ﬁL : mature — filled
L with experience )
r ~ ™
N - Al
o2 ‘]{L Kanjidic swift, fast
K E Pronounciation | / ¥
L Mnemonics e animal going J_ to fly ‘T‘L . be quick to catch it )
4 \ 1
L lfH: S:'H:
AV A Kanjidic robust, manhood, prosperity
. 7 Pronounciation | S 0°A / VU
L Mnemonics e a strong man +: lifting half of a tree trunk 7|:| )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s N
1 5 H}_L
Kanjidic texture, skin, body, grain
Pronounciation | 372 / F
L - Mnemonics e skin is the container J_L of the body and meat H )
s N
- I
. 3 Kanjidic queen, princess
Pronounciation | &3 & / k&
L Mnemonics e RS. woman ﬁ‘ who can E weave )
Vs N
o A
e ’4\' G\ Kanjidic crude, simple, plain, docile
7 Pronounciation | 9, 1B, 2D & / KV
L Mnemonics e simple tree 7k which can be used by a fortuneteller l\ )
7} N
s - % N
t Kanjidic delusion, unnecessarily, without authority, reckless
s_ﬁ— Pronounciation | #72. 012 / €Y, KXY
L Mnemonics e state of a woman ﬁ in the face of death t )

il

S:E']Z A:@ )

Kanjidic

Asia, rank next, come after, -ous

Pronounciation

2L /7

Mnemonics

e looks vaguely like the capital A

\e
/

o ' J
 «~ % \
fg fo Mf\ Kanjidic versify, singing, recital
7 7 Pronounciation | / ¥
L Mnemonics e mouth |1 bringing outside what is in the heart now /%\ )
U/’\
‘7
a2 g 2 S5 At \
b b Kanjidic give, do something for, kingdom of Wu
s Pronounciation | <. 1%, <f1/ 3

Mnemonics

e RS. aman j( with a jug 1 on his shoulder: probably the state of
Wu, may have been originally noted for pottery; he gives something
from his jug

- J
=
2N\
( 7
1 1E
Kanjidic assistant, help
: Pronounciation | / ¥
L Mnemonics e person’s ’f left hand ZE . subordinate second aid )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 2 4 T/J\ h
5 6 /
1 /J N }J A) Kanjidic extract, selection, summary, copy, spread thin
s / / Pronounciation | / >3 ¥
L Mnemonics e copied small piece by small piece /}\ by hand EF )
4
4 ; ﬁ 1
4\_21—/ N2 Kanjidic resemblance
; Pronounciation | $°7.% />3 v
L N Mnemonics e a small part ! of a body H resembles the whole )
H
4 ./, 1
o 2
, A P Kanjidic cedar, cryptomeria
/ 4/7 , Pronounciation | 3& / ¥~
/ / Mnemonics e tree 7k without leaves but with something resembling =~
—
L o kind of tree /N good for carving =~ )
2
7}:/
e
( 1 / Sy A
=
AN N) 4 Kanjidic gentle, peace, depravity
"ﬁ‘ # Pronounciation | / ¥
L Mnemonics e hand 7™ of a woman ﬁ . safe, secure, gentle )
SV
. L ’fﬂ ™
’Ls B Kanjidic however, but
1 Lk Pronounciation | 7z72.L / ¥~
Mnemonics e person /f in the morning he needs to wake up
L but/however/still /only wants to sleep )
4 = 1
= 9 &
S Kanjidic display, offer, present, send, exhibit
o} E‘ Pronounciation | / 7 A
L — Mnemonics e speak 1 to the ruler E . submitting one's plan )
3
4 | ﬁ 1
é Kanjidic courts, imperial court, government office
Pronounciation | / 7 A
L Mnemonics e place where the gentry E go L to present themselves )
4 1
* ~ > 5
2 L T
. o & BN Kanjidic pregnancy
i Pronounciation | 1I6.&, AZ6.% / =2, T
L — Mnemonics e woman ﬁ carrying a load £ in her stomach )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e N

! JTAN

5(7 g ; Kl_z:mjidic endure, bear, put up with, conceal, secrete, spy, sneak

AN TS N N\ | Pronounciation | LD.5, LO.I3E% / =~

/ \\-’ Mnemonics e when the heart /|:D is cut and bleeding }j it suffers and wants to
L be concealed )
e N

1

Kanjidic

grasp, faggot, bunch, counter for bundles

Pronounciation

[ T

Mnemonics

e hand :J: holding, taking or guarding something it desires greatly

£

\ J
(o, 1A )
/ 4 ,Z— Kanjidic chief, count, earl, uncle, Brazil
— Pronounciation | / /7
L ; Mnemonics e person /f with white El hair )
e H{ N
1 5“ Kanjidic aid, help, assist
5 " Pronounciation | 7= 3.17% / 7
L Mnemonics e hand :J: helping and supporting a man 5’5 )
- — N
. __ | s R
3 Kanjidic re-, return, revert, resume, restore, go backwards
= ’j( Pronounciation | 2.7, $&.%5 / L A
; 7-\- Mnemonics e dog j( at the door )5 coming back
L e simpl. }75< — R J
e j:lj N
2 . 5 7
' E C] Kanjidic kidnap, falsify
s 7 ’ 7 ’ Pronounciation | / %7 A
Mnemonics e hand :J: kidnapping someone [T with strength jj or weapon
\ jj J
7
- N
' %
z_g_l:__s Kanjidic censure, criminal investigation
/ - Pronounciation | / 5 A
/4 /< Mnemonics e power jj of a bunch of pigs 7/.2 . censure or impeach
e strong jj are untangling woven threads 7/.2 of a conspiracy: first
L examine, than impeach and finally charge )

%)

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= N
, H A:E
2,3—51-—7 Kanjidic best regards, good

Pronounciation

X5 L0, k5 LS /%

Mnemonics

e table H fitting neatly in the house d

e exemplary house 7 with altar E

J
H
<
2 45 p— TE
‘——: 5 j Kanjidic repel, refuse, reject, decline
e Pronounciation | 2134 / 3, I
v E Mnemonics e hand EI: warding of something big E coming along )
,}r o
= N
1 -
r—T "m Kanjidic enjoy, receive, undergo, answer (phone), take, get, catch

Pronounciation

2% /Fav,av

Mnemonics

e RS. (1) original of ?B (2) simplification of =i (3) simplification
of (B abv élé ) (4) see 7
e child % receiving and enjoying something to eat [T in the house

LKL

i
J
T
3
?STE S:_'% )
1 Kanjidic stalk, stem
Pronounciation | <& / 71, F¥3 v

Mnemonics

e streams running underground 1= /é long dried out, above the

ground only stalks remain of the gras
e /after working on the field =& only stalks remain of the grass -+
= =y
N
1 ¢ 32
e Kanjidic bowstring, chord, hypotenuse
4 Pronounciation | 2% / 7~
Mnemonics e strings Z of a bow ’%‘ like strings of an instrument )
‘ 1= N
T RS B S = |
- Kanjidic agreement, consent, comply with
= ﬁ Pronounciation | XA C.% /3D
Mnemonics e body H stopping JJ: to agree or consent )
A
2 = )
Kanjidic descendants, elder brother, insect

Pronounciation

=

Mnemonics

e RS. two men walking J:t in the sun E' together: one of them is
the elder brother: talk about a multitude of insects

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K3

Kanjidic

limb, arms & legs

Pronounciation

N

/¥

Mnemonics

e hand holding branch EZ attached to a body H : limb

J
<
3
Kanjidic uncle, youth
Pronounciation | / > 27
Mnemonics e RS. a hand X husking peas ﬂ% : younger brothers helping in the
L household )
N 24 1
[l
N\ / Kanjidic esteem, furthermore, still, yet
=7 Pronounciation | 28 / 23U
Mnemonics e RS. decorated roof ™7 of building H with window |- ; people
L living there are in high esteem and are respected )
N2
o
=

i

S:*B )

Kanjidic

hinge, pivot, door

Pronounciation

LIEZ h6i0 2D, va

Mnemonics

e region ,E /IZ of a wooden 7k door not in wood: door hinge

| |
e N
e 7 s 7T AT
) Kanjidic adjusted, alike, equal, similar variety of
Pronounciation | £5.95, O0&. L\, UE L, H73, 1300 /&1, T A
R
Mnemonics e uniform field of grain 6% I = ﬁ}iii — ﬁ — ?lc )
T )
Kanjidic chop, divide, tear, analyze
Pronounciation | / &
Mnemonics e RS. chop a tree 7k with an axe )_/r )
4 z ) *Hj 1
—_5 | Kanjidic bungling, clumsy, unskillful
A | Pronounciation | D72\ / &
L Mnemonics e hand EI: sticking out Hj of the window: stupid and clumsy )
4 0 . :I:EIZ 1
‘ié\ﬁ / \Y 4 Kanjidic two-mat area, 36 sq ft
s Pronounciation | 21X / ~A
L Mnemonics o level qz ground :I: )

j:?

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

Kanjidic

residence, mansion

Pronounciation

PLE [ TA

Mnemonics

e sun low at the horizon -EC in the capital B : a new party is
starting at the official residence of a prince or nobleman

/

e

Kanjidic

mud, mire, adhere to, be attached to

Pronounciation

ES5 /T4, 74,7, =

Mnemonics

e old corpse E going back to the earth mixed with water ¥ ; it
adheres to everything

e old nun JE practising old customs with water ¥

. J
~
Jt
- S ~
N s
2 Kanjidic transfer, alternation

Pronounciation

[T

Mnemonics

e hand throwing down 9& rubbish along the route J_ repeatedly
during a voyage

N J
- ~
o i
1T, Kanjidic expose, open
p Pronounciation | / &
L Mnemonics e hand j: cracking open the skin Hi one is wearing )
I
- ~
y 1 4, 7 Iz'fq‘
%/ﬁ i-—" N Kanjidic affixed, attach, refer to, append
\ Pronounciation | 2.17%, 2. /7
L b Mnemonics e attach ’ﬁ‘ to the wall B so it adheres )
b
A
e — N
; /L— i
Kanjidic scorn, despise, make light of, contempt

! 4
mm—
6
5
2] 8

Pronounciation

5585, bLhT5 T

Mnemonics

/—4
e doing something to a person /f in front of everyone . insult,
ridicule or bully

/

h

Kanjidic

seethe, boil, ferment, uproar, breed

Pronounciation

B, PHT T

Mnemonics

e doing something with water ¥ which can earn you a lot of money

Uit

e bunch of spaghetti é‘tltv' in boiling water Y

i

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



~ N
O A:fHf
Kanjidic join, get together, unite, collective
Pronounciation | $D.E5% / A
Mnemonics e several men /f side by side }JF combined )
3 N
i
Kanjidic bubbles, foam, suds, froth
Pronounciation | D / KFY
Mnemonics e water ¥ wrapped around TJ air: bubbles )
<
3‘4_%
Kanjidic run, bustle
Pronounciation | IZL.% / &>
. . i
Mnemonics e RS. man j: going through brush )
K )
Kanjidic rub, paint, erase
Pronounciation | / ¥/
Mnemonics e hand j: wiping of the smear of the fruits of a tree EE )
IiH )
Kanjidic headland, cape, spit, promontory
Pronounciation | A% & / 0D
Mnemonics e armoured Eﬁ piece of mountain IJ_I sticking out in the sea: cape
or headland )
1 t I
- =
°? - Kanjidic blind, blind man, ignoramus
E E Pronounciation | <65 / £V
Mnemonics e dead t eye E )
B
<
1— Aj‘l_, }L Kanjidic frame, framework, spindle, spool, bounding-box, (kokuji)
z ~—]—‘ Pronounciation | ©< /
Mnemonics e frame consisting of 90 == pieces of wood )
IREw i )
\ 3e j; Kanjidic matrimony, marry
\ Pronounciation | / 1 >
Mnemonics e woman ﬁ imprisoning a man )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ iz

Kanjidic

epidemic

Pronounciation

[ TF, V7

Mnemonics

e RS. bed for the sick r acting % epidemic
e sick r hit Q by an epidemic

J

15 )
Kanjidic fasten, tie up, arrest, constrict
Pronounciation | <<.% / AV
Mnemonics e tongue % instructing the hand :J: to bind or embrace someone

or something )
Y N
f\”’ S:él’l
Kanjidic twist, ask, investigate, verify
Pronounciation | 7272, / ¥ 27

. . <

Mnemonics e RS. entangle LI with a string N )

e

S:H% )

Kanjidic

pinch, between

Pronounciation

L, B35, bIFTL, ILEBTEL / Fav, vay

Mnemonics

e hand :J: wedging ﬁé /5’% something )

%

A:E’g A

Kanjidic

marquis, lord, daimyo

Pronounciation

=k

Mnemonics

e RS. a person , is a separator with an arrow indicating authority:
/1.
n% — {9& . official

® person /]/ fingering = an arrow 9% : lord enjoying a hunt

- J
Y 7
s
Kanjidic deluge, flood, vast
Pronounciation | / IV
Mnemonics e a lot of water Y together ;H\: : immense flood )
] )
Kanjidic torture, beat
Pronounciation | / 7
Mnemonics e interrogate % someone by hitting with the hand EF . torture )

S:ﬁi A

smash, break, crush, familiar, popular

Pronounciation

I o
EX—L th Kanjidic

FEL IFE T3 94

Mnemonics

e soldiers 2~ /$ smashing things with stones E

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



5

Kanjidic

stinking, ill-smelling, suspicious looking, odor, savor, fragrance, be
fragrant, stink, glow, be bright

Pronounciation

TG, KTV ICBS, KWL/ vay

Mnemonics

e RS. the stink 5 of a dog j(
® nose 5 of a dog j( emitting foul odour

%

Kanjidic

sagacious, genius, excellence

Pronounciation

JZE

Mnemonics

j_A

e man 1 walking slowly 2& : handsom fellow with a lot of talent )

R

S:%R )

Kanjidic

confer, relate, narrate, describe

Pronounciation

DV, DOVnT /T3

Mnemonics

e hand & /X expressing the remainder éé of what one is narrate |

IS

o

"/

1

S:?% A:?% )

Kanjidic

clean, purify, cleanse, exorcise, Manchu Dynasty

Pronounciation

XEDHD, EL0 /U, B A

Mnemonics

e dispute %‘ /% over clean water Y orice {

i

S:H‘ )

Kanjidic

tremendously, very, great, exceedingly

Pronounciation

FAREE, BREELG ] U

Mnemonics

e sweet H petri stones IE . greatly and exceedingly crazy idea

e /a group of many + people ’f )

1 9
2 8
[_]"

5

-

B

fil

S:Ul-l-J )

Kanjidic

commander, leading troops, governor

Pronounciation

[ AA

Mnemonics

e irritable individual E having rich clothes rh
e /commander with a knife |J and rich clothes ITJ

J
; 5 S:gjcj’ )
zr——'\‘—7“4 . Kanjidic stealth, steal, secret, private, hushed
7/ .}— _E v Pronounciation | & 5.3, 0020 / &Y
G-t/ ; ﬁ Mnemonics e RS. a termite that lives in a hole 7( and steals grain %
e seven men making a hole /\ with a knife jj . steal )

=
=

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ENE H I )
= o Sk -
N S Kanjidic villa, inn, cottage, feudal manor, solemn, dignified
:IL‘— /] I Pronounciation | 1Z5 &, BZZ 0/ VY, vav, Frv
] = . . ) ETRY
L Mnemonics e place with strong men lfH: /,H: and grass . they are solemn |
dE
4 1
2.7 Y ]:)IS
I 9/ \ Kanjidic challenge, contend for, make love to
A1 N 7 Pronounciation | WE &/ F3 v
) . . MK S .
L Mnemonics e signs JL that the hand :J: is stirring something )
<
%I S:Eﬁjj
Kanjidic imperial order
Pronounciation | WXL .%, AZLEtDH [ F3 7
Mnemonics e RS. carry & /jj a bag Eﬁ . by imperial order
e the hand & of the emperor writes the order that binds EE every-
L one whom it concerns )
4 1

{(ls
g

7/

At

Kanjidic

haven, port, harbor, ferry

Pronounciation

ST

Mnemonics

e wetting ¥ a writing brush $ with saliva: port official readying
himself to write down things regarding an arriving ferry

- J
N
~N
/i
o = N
&_A?]——- *—J—‘ '?
;‘Z? | Kanjidic pavilion, restaurant, mansion, arbor, cottage, vaudeville, music hall,
j p— / T stage name
,I Pronounciation | / 71, F>
Mnemonics e tall building 51 — 5 without windows ] where people T can
L sit )
—
=]
T
- N
e ﬁ s: U1 Al F
B Kanjidic upright, chastity, constancy, righteousness
- Pronounciation | 72 / 7 A
 °\\ Z \ Mnemonics e RS. a square metal incense container in which the divination cracks
S, 7,
L were made: IL({ — 9‘:? — /E\ )
2N
r = B
g N NG|
| = ~ = Kanjidic den, cave, excavation
/ ] / = Pronounciation | 15 / FD
L ’ Mnemonics e water Y flowing through the same hole ﬁ . cave or ravine )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ o, i

willow

RRE/Vav

x| 9] Kanjidic
Pronounciation

Mnemonics

o tree 7k especially beautiful in the moon Qﬂ

N J
N=E N
i
Kanjidic bay, creek, inlet, gulf, beach, seacoast
Pronounciation | 9 5 / 7R
Mnemonics e plant growing % on the bank near the water Y shore )
EAN N
DR
Kanjidic venerable old man

Pronounciation

BER A0

Mnemonics

e person sitting in public {A most of the time and with feeble arms

like feathers SJSJ : old man

( ) 75

N\ J
PN
3
4 7 EEX 1
R ing—— Kanjidic mosquito
S Pronounciation | 7> / 7~
L ° Mnemonics e insect E feasting on cultured people ;Z )
4 s S . *}2 1
—= Kanjidic nucleus, core, kernel
/ /<3 Pronounciation | / 77
L N\ Mnemonics e pig X eating the seeds of a tree 7K )
4 7 1
L., & s:ir
3 /7 Y, 7 Kanjidic collapse, fall into, cave in, fall (castle), slide into
117 ] B Pronounciation | E50. %, B&ELlWNnd [/ 7
| Mnemonics e slope B falling in a pit /F_gl : plunge, collapse or sink
/7
§ o modf. F& — Fid (1 - 1H) )
[
4 ﬁ}‘L 1
“ o /\ Kanjidic hungry, starve
- Pronounciation | 9.2% / ¥F
G .
L Mnemonics e hungry people come to the table J_L to eat ﬁ )
P
BIL
<

respect, reverent

IR LWL/ Fay

2 W
1 J% Kanjidic
/] 0 1{ 7 Pronounciation

Mnemonics

<0
-
7

e heart /™ feeling it is together :/Ii with someone else: polite and

respectful

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



7N
= Kanjidic tribute, support, finance
E E Pronounciation | #2.< /av, 7
L Z N N Mnemonics e money E offered as a tribute for work _L. to be done )
T
E N
e N
= o 1o Iﬂ“ SIXIIJ
}\6 - ] Kanjidic sturdy, strength
Pronounciation | / IV
v Mnemonics o knife IJ cutting through mountains and mist fiti] /|7J alike: hard
L and strong )
g A
Kanjidic tempt, seduce, instigate, promote
Pronounciation | €<.%, €<O». 7 /¥
Mnemonics e mouth | making a man go slowly ZE : he's being tempted )
5 )
Kanjidic superintend, manager, rule
Pronounciation | / YA
Mnemonics e RS. killer “FF under a roof 7 being sentenced )
S N
X
Kanjidic plantation, planting
Pronounciation | / ¥ A
Mnemonics e cut j& open the ground to plant trees or plants 7'( )
5 N
Kanjidic cord, rope, searching, inquiring
Pronounciation | / ¥ 7
<
Mnemonics e RS. a string 7R reinforced on the sides: f"§ — ?fi — ';'2 . rope
L limited on the side: rules )
A
4 > 1
2 AN N )F%
ey <B Kanjidic scaffold, cleat, frame, jetty, bolt (door)
=AY Pronounciation | 2217 13L / ¥, &~
Mnemonics e thing in wood 7|< like two spears § together: door bolt or cross-
L piece or shelf )

=

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I}

~

Kanjidic

bar-tending, serving sake, the host, draw (water), ladle, scoop, pump

Pronounciation

L />x7

Mnemonics

e open mouth with spoon /U and a bottle @ . tasting drinks before
serving at a feast

- J
Y
( 7
K IR
1 6
N W4 Kanjidic pearl, gem, jewel
/IR Pronounciation | 72X / > 2
.
L Mnemonics e vermillion ﬁi precious stone £ )
( 7

s

Kanjidic

quasi-, semi-, associate

Pronounciation

Y

Mnemonics

e simpl. @ : from many + rules only one was chosen and fixed
(like water Y turning into ice Y )

eice { allowing a bird '% to sit on water

- J
i )
Kanjidic martyrdom, follow by resigning
Pronounciation | / ¥ 2 >~
Mnemonics e die 5 after ten days @ of torture )
B )
Kanjidic wee hours, evening, early night
Pronounciation | K\» / > 37
Mnemonics e small body ﬁ at home 7 : night has fallen and it is dark )
N 7
i
Kanjidic symptoms, illness
Pronounciation | / > 3 ¥
Mnemonics e someone suddenly standing right E because of a disease r :
L symptoms of diarrhea )
I
e . *i N
NAZ 3N - - :
=2 Kanjidic auspicious, happiness, blessedness, good omen, good fortune
e — A Pronounciation | SWhH.\», X L, L., 22X 6h/>ay
L Mnemonics e bring sheep E|é to the altar 7]\ for good luck )
Z\\
s = = = N
1= & S:’g A:}:Ez M [l’§
;‘E\K_ & Kanjidic lips
&z = Pronounciation | < 6U0'% / >~
L -ﬂ Mnemonics e incision by a hoe }I:? in the body H or mouth -] )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( — 7
» IR
= Kanjidic with child, pregnancy
? & \( Pronounciation | / >~
L Mnemonics e lucky and fortunate }I:Q woman ﬁ‘ . pregnant )
%E‘(
Ve Y - i N ~N
L ik s: Fif A I WA il i T
z__L. 2 J—- Kanjidic furrow, 30 tsubo, ridge, rib
17’ Lo m Pronounciation | ¥, 592 / XU, K, €, A
1] Mnemonics e RS. From land EEI and measuring device + and foot 7\ ﬁ D a
measure for lands
o /RS. field HH and BF (distorted) — field FH and B} (keeping a
L, .
L lid on fields) )
H
r ~ NN ﬁ B
. ; = Kanjidic departed, die
L Pronounciation | . <, \W.< /&A1
L Mnemonics e slaughtered by axe :J:ﬁ going J_ to heaven )
A
e N
1 4_7_A Kanjidic plug, bolt, cork, bung, stopper
—— i Pronounciation | / &>/
N X N ) )
L Mnemonics e wooden 7|< pin . (looks like a pin) )
e N
y fil
2 43 55 Kanjidic tariff, crop tax, borrowing
a Pronounciation | / V
L . Mnemonics e rice % brought to the table H of the tax bureau )
e N
N b s:1
' 4E9 Kanjidic search, look for, locate
s gs,l Pronounciation | &9 / VD, Y2, ¥ a2y
i EE] ; .
L Mnemonics e hand :J: of an old man 5z / seeking something long lost )
( 7
1 — . _> :J:a;‘ S:ﬁ A:El:ﬂ13
! 7 1 Kanjidic insert, put in, graft, wear (sword)
X1
34: ‘%Ea Pronounciation | &.7, 3&.& / VY
L Mnemonics e hand :J: inserting a pestle into a mortar jEﬁ /ﬁ )

1%

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ES

Kanjidic

peaceful, calm, peace, easy, Thailand, extreme, excessive, great

Pronounciation

[ ZA

Mnemonics

e folded hands R praying above holy water 2K . exalted action for
great deeds to happen al in the peaceful atmosphere of the temple

J
21)\:‘
~ ™
8\1 24, © ALY ﬁ
. X Kanjidic pursue, drive away, chase, accomplish, attain, commit
& Z\\ Pronounciation | / F7
Mnemonics e go J_ after a pig %E : chase )
<

X

Kanjidic

regularity, salary, order

Pronounciation

[TV

Mnemonics

e salary in grain ﬂi earned and lost 95 (in a cafe) afterwards:
certain order followed each month

P

Kanjidic

inmost, heart, mind, inside

Pronounciation

[ Fao

Mnemonics

e in the middle I:F' of one's clothes * :
and good and one's undergarments

one’s heart which is sincere

J

N 3 N N
i S:J% A:ﬁ

Kanjidic relay, in turn, sending

Pronounciation

Bb %, LAV | 77

Mnemonics

e go J_ and deliver the rare captured cave amphibian [UEL
e /young brother FE] /% going J_ to his parents and delivering
what he earned (in a cave ] )

J
<
— 5
s I~ % Kanjidic stipend, salary
1/= _‘1; Pronounciation | / &7
Mnemonics e respecting % a man's /]/ work by paying him his salary )
. il )
2-3\J:-9 ﬁ] Kanjidic divide
Pronounciation | / AY

Mnemonics

—=

e person spitting at something T and slicing it in two with a knife

l

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Y r R
@5 S:éﬁ

Kanjidic spinning

Pronounciation | 2%.< / RAY

Mnemonics

<
e thread 71X used for a certain purpose (direction ji )

HE

5:72 A:ﬁlﬂé %E % )

Kanjidic

dragon, imperial

Pronounciation

7o, W/ Vay, UVay, uvw

Mnemonics

e RS. a snake with a king H on it's head: 7

7
EE‘ -
| L )
4 [/ 76N 1
N A /\ {HH S:{I:
A — Kanjidic ethics, companion
iEnom FFF[ Pronounciation | / U~
L A Mnemonics e people /f brought together ﬁ //I:\ )
I
4 1 1
il
J 1 Kanjidic military officer, jailer, old man, rank
- — Pronounciation | / 1, 23 ¥
56 s”\ AY . - . NV TJ‘ .
/’ \ PR Mnemonics e RS. benevolence ():| +— ), fire and hand: iron out
® corpses — J7 fire ¥ and striving hands ﬂ‘ : things an officer
has to deal with
L e corpse ):' laid ﬂ‘ on the altar 7]\ : dead officer )
S
s ~ B
A7~ L - — . . :
Kanjidic deviate, idleness, leisure, miss the mark, evade, elude, parry, diverge
Pronounciation | €. 71%, .67, 3 15d / 1V
Mnemonics e motion i_ like a rabbit % . flee; person who has fled lives in
retirement and is at ease )
N N
JE
Kanjidic horizon, shore, limit, bound
Pronounciation | 37T / A A
Mnemonics e shore | at the water's ¥ edge )
~N
v/
s ELN E IR N
R X X AT Y T 57
i3 ):LJ Kanjidic husk, nut shell
‘ﬁx }’[/X Pronounciation | 2°6, 26 / A7, 37, A4
—0=
Mnemonics e RS. a bell 5 being hit Q . casing of a cereal that has to be hit
L in order to open it up; modf. B — H )

*+
TR

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ey

Kanjidic

hoarse, scold

Pronounciation

THY

Mnemonics

e beggar 1% shouting with his mouth 1 : he's drunk

r ~, ~,
N B ~ B 1 5.8
°Q B N Kanjidic thirst, dry up, parch
Vi P //L)J’ Pronounciation | 2°D.< / &Y
L Mnemonics e beggar asking E} for water Y : thirsty

e , %
B v /o
R Kanjidic afflicted, disease, suffer from, be ill
e N Pronounciation | ©365.95 / A~
/ \.\'4 /\* ; L l%
L Mnemonics e heart /L put on a skewer
~NQ
( \ Ay
\ /f“\‘ S/fj‘J
Kanjidic falsehood, lie, deceive, pretend, counterfeit, forgery
755 Pronounciation | 2P . %, II¥, WOH.H [/ F A4

Mnemonics

e person ’f feeling if this elephant ,?i’} /y‘j is false

e T
e = L .
e 1 Kanjidic germ, fungus, bacteria
IR % Pronounciation | / F >
11 ) . —- I
L Mnemonics e type of plant that grows on old grain in the granary lﬂ

1 /7
NSV,

N g 10 N

K IR
/ 11
3

\‘/j‘)’_’é\

—

S:‘@é A:\;@

Kanjidic

mountain stream, valley

Pronounciation

TV, TS D [ 7 A

Mnemonics

N S _

e servant =& water { of a big stream
NN WA

e modf. {5% — (%

.

N\
I
IR
( SN
YA Vs e - - :
4,5——9——7 — Kanjidic lightning-bug, firefly
) a Pronounciation | 1372% / 7 A
L LA Mnemonics o insect L with a little light ~
N2
=
g 7_#? S:% A:}?j%l:
% Kanjidic purification, Buddhist food, room, worship, avoid, alike
I = Pronounciation | £ &, DO L.&, 6 DA, L.EL, WH.H, 1O [T A
}ml N Mnemonics e RS. pray for /I~ grain 75 /)jlc

e /bearded ﬁ cultured 3? person: pious

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




Yo

AR Zy 3 i IRf A )

Kanjidic

promontory, cape, spit

Pronounciation

TX X0, HEX /X

Mnemonics

e earth j: or mountain IJ_I sticking out so much everyone talks

Py
about it A] and comes visiting

J
T N
e
Kanjidic snake, serpent, hard drinker
Pronounciation | ~"U' / Vv, ¥, 1, ¥
rad
Mnemonics e snake EE sneaking into a house . )
~ )i ~% 1B aE S )
(@ﬁ S:/J)JJ: AEE {22 ﬂ:k
Kanjidic astringent, hesitate, reluctant, have diarrhea
Pronounciation | L .5, LE W, LE %/ VoD, /.1'7
Mnemonics o RS. Water ( that is hard to walk Jkﬂ: in: rough
e modf. Jhl: — Jhl:
e modf. {lltlﬁ — Yéji J
v N
i3
Kanjidic graceful, gentle, pure
Pronounciation | L &0 / > 27
Mnemonics e younger brothers *X good and pure like water ¥ )
== 7
] s AR D5 on o e fchl

Kanjidic

solemn, quietly, softly

Pronounciation

oOL.EL ) Tar, RS

Mnemonics

e RS. hand stirring water 7k ﬁ ﬁ — )?‘ — )EF‘ washlng

hands in respect

Kanjidic

commoner, all, bastard

Pronounciation

/>3

Mnemonics

e mouth without a sweet H demanding a multitude of things near
the fire /'™ in the house }_b

J
JIVIN\
N N 0
N6 L ~ (ﬂ/: S:»
N L X Kanjidic ford, go cross, transit, ferry, import, involve
/ N /) Pronounciation | ©72.% / >3 ¥
’ Mnemonics e RS. footprints ;ﬁ in water ¥ : wade; an involving task )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= ~ N
A R

Kanjidic sue, accuse

Pronounciation | / > 3 ¥

Mnemonics e public (L\ talk = : dispute full of accusations

7

S:%IJ )

Kanjidic

surplus, besides

Pronounciation

5IOFXX, HED, HE S /U

Mnemonics

e left hanging % /;TE after the knife IJ has cut away most: left-
overs

N\ J
2l
4 < 1
2. ﬂﬂ S:éIEI3
[ = 3 Kanjidic sire, good belt, gentleman
ss e } \ Pronounciation | / >
/) : — , —
Mnemonics e lines 71N of devotional people EE paying tribute to the gentry, they
L have their belongings tied to a girdle )
i
6 = N
L, 1y s 2
L_4-|——I IJ—J Kanjidic adore, respect, revere, worship
5[‘7’_"":7 — Pronounciation | $23.8% /| 2D
8 -
J gi”\ /J N Mnemonics e RS. the highest IJ_I respect 71~ : honour
~
L e religion 7JX on top of a mountain IJ_I . has esteem )
11
—
>IN

:
2 4
6
1
8
7
9\
-

1%

S}E A:m A

Kanjidic

set, lay a foundation, install, equip, squat down, sit down

Pronounciation

J 25, 3.0% /%1

Mnemonics

e hand E]: occupying a place }%‘ /&& or base of a wild boar B¢

/

V5

( \ ﬁﬁ/_E‘ 7
Z'AJT/.% // Kanjidic rotation, go around
Oﬁt E Pronounciation | / &~
L Mnemonics e RS. walk E around the flag BA . revolve )
e
( 7
) = AT
? 367 ) Kanjidic office, official, comrade, fellow
2 B Pronounciation | / VU, V'
s !
L Mnemonics o RS. heavy % ﬁ (on top %ﬁ ) speech EI . officials or officer
=]
( N 64 % H)E )
w N 2 N Kanjidic stare, watch, look at, see, scrutinize
2 Pronounciation | .8 % / F3 U
. ; . K
L Mnemonics ® eye E gazing at the signs JL )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



\r\’

S:/Jél‘j )

Kanjidic

angling, fish, catch, allure, ensnare

Pronounciation

D%, D20, D 0-/Fav

Mnemonics

e metal é‘z\ fishhook /U . tempting bait for fish

1H

S:{Jﬁ )

£ 5 Kanjidic spy
1 E 2 Pronounciation | / 7 A
L 7"\ < Mnemonics e incorruptible ,E: person /]/ . aspy )
18
e N

i

Kanjidic

lament, grieve over

Pronounciation

WL /by

Mnemonics

e heart 'l\ profoundly $ touched: grieving
e heart 'l\ on the table ﬁ

HH

N J
=
- T N
woo, $k S:i—F}\
— ). }7 Kanjidic soft
z 9. A Pronounciation | ®°D. 60, D600 [ F
: Mnemonics e RS. a man 7\ drawn cart $ . flexible, might be a weak link
L e characteristic which most cars $ lack 9_,\ )
R
s S ~
2 145 6 zEH
4 J i ‘4""‘ Kanjidic cat
| m Pronounciation | 2 / E3 Y
11 —FH=
Mnemonics e animal the size of a dog % with whiskers like seedlings HH ; it
is easily mistaken for a dog % when it runs through the sprouting
. T
L fields FH )
REA
5\33
- . fﬁ: N
1 :6\ z \ _7_ Kanjidic cultivate, foster
9‘«?:1 D Pronounciation | D579 / /31
’ Mnemonics e person spitting T on freshly planted crops in the banked up soil
L to water them: cultivate )
33L
|
<

Kanjidic

liner, ship

Pronounciation

//\7

Mnemonics

e boat seeing white E{ waves at sea: large ocean-going vessel |

i A
fit

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I

Kanjidic

bottle, vial, jar, jug, vat, urn

Pronounciation

Hdh [ T

Mnemonics

A
e ecarthenware E vase that looks equal 94: from all sides

e

Kanjidic

partial, side, left-side radical, inclining, biased

Pronounciation

RN

Mnemonics

e person /f holding his tablet )% with remarks: biased, prejudiced
and unfair individual

/

i

a T I )

Kanjidic

ditch, moat, canal

Pronounciation

VN

Mnemonics

e bend E ground j: . hole or cave

J
<

JFK

Kanjidic hemp, flax, numb

Pronounciation | & / <, %7

Mnemonics e hemp plantation looks like a wide r bush ** )
<

I

Kanjidic

solely, only, merely, simply

Pronounciation

N

Mnemonics

e mouth [ of a bird E can only produce one typical kind of sound |

i

IS

Kanjidic

permanence, distant, long time, leisure

Pronounciation

)

Mnemonics

N
e relaxed MZ heart /L : gentle and leisurely in a pensive status
thinking about remote countries

J

Ji

Kanjidic

commonplace, ordinary, employment

Pronounciation

VEEW

Mnemonics

e two hands using a pestle EE after which the resultant produce is

stored in a container JEH : common and ordinary procedure in the
country side

0, 9]

/7N

N\ J
( N== S N
N s “l ~ l {/IR Sl{/ N\ . .
N o] ~ Kanjidic refreshing, nice and cool

Pronounciation

FTF.LY, 358 3500, 2T, O3, 2L/
DRERY;

Mnemonics

e water Y in the hot capital J1X : refreshing and cooling

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



LA

Kanjidic

accumulate, involvement, trouble, tie up, continually

Pronounciation

T VA

Mnemonics

< .
e strings %3\ of people accumulating produces from the fields EEI
piling up in heaps

J

{1

S:?I% A

Kanjidic

whirlpool, eddy, vortex

Pronounciation

N

Mnemonics

e where water Y passes through openings like mouths IEI /l%_l
whirpools are created

/

5t

Kanjidic

withstand, endure, support, resist

Pronounciation

T 2%, 725, 2625, k25 /A2, T

Mnemonics

e carth j: fit for sustaining sweet stones % : one has to bear a
lot of hardship to unearth them

Mnemonics

- J
( 7
2 6,;'—-7 'J_, *’E
ey O Kanjidic coffin, casket
= Pronounciation | / 7>
] ) ; . S — —
Mnemonics e structure in wood 7|< where public officials & also end their live
- in J
18
e E= Ef & B B T & N
ey e, LK ASIR SRR R AR KRR K
S Ny Kanjidic goodwill, article, section, friendship, collusion
—_— N l Pronounciation | / 77>
7° \A 2 A
L 7 Mnemonics e RS. endure %—? /%E and agree to 7\ : ?k — %}/_’\ . contract
*2,
TA
s ~ ~
2 5 BKEJ Slﬂ
H = Kanjidic leisure
97‘°l§ 7]‘ Pronounciation | / 7>

e RS. a fence with a gate F”ﬂ made of wood 7|<

e wooden 7|< structure blocking the gate F”ﬂ : family on idle time
(vacation)

N J
( . H;‘bé S:H]% A:Hﬁ_% )
1 i——]r “]’ Kanjidic daybreak, dawn, in the event
& H Pronounciation | 2%, & %5 /¥av, F3v
T oL N
/ Mnemonics e emperor ¢ /70 /;E seeing the sun EI rise after a sleepless
night: dawn
e =%
L o fire & /%‘E /;% of the rising sun H )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



% NEELTES LI L ET R L )
Kanjidic harp, koto
Pronounciation | & / ¥

Mnemonics

e |ute: ﬁa%%%

N\ J
FE
A
7
4 1
31 4 Izl%
9 Kanjidic corner, nook
T X Pronounciation | T4 / 7%
L Mnemonics e place on the wall B where the monkey l% can climb )
s = ~ B
N i ~ ﬁfl':‘ S-[«,IE
~— /1. ‘; Kanjidic lie, falsehood, deceive, pretend
— |z " Pronounciation | WD2H.% / &
L E Mnemonics e words = thrown into the air fE )
=
=
4 1
R & 5.
23 /\ Kanjidic umbrella
}/:: ﬁ] ﬁ /}Q Pronounciation | & / ¥~
= Mnemonics e many + people AANANA shielding under an umbrella >
e /many + people /\ (split in two and upside down) shielding
L under an umbrella )
AR
( 37 ™
1\ 4\ 5 ~ \ : {K(Z
NS S Kanjidic nourishing, more & more, be luxuriant, planting, turbidity
Z /. /gz Pronounciation | / ¥
3/ N ==
Mnemonics e water ¢ nourishes grass like material X% to grow and multiply
L allowing the industry based on it to thrive )
7 1
i
Kanjidic sequential, follow
Pronounciation | / ¥ 2 ¥~
Mnemonics e eye shielded E to look ahead on the road T to be followed
L (obeying the road) )
&
4 . ﬁﬁ 1
i 7 g\ﬂ 4 V][22 Kanjidic nitrate, saltpeter
4 Pronounciation | / >3 ¥
L Mnemonics e mineral that's small part ﬁ of a stone E )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Mnemonics

NG 7
HE
Kanjidic cosmetics, adorn (one's person)
Pronounciation | / >3 ¥
/.
Mnemonics o village EE people used a rice ﬂ? extract in their make-up )
= > ™
ﬁ)lilj S:ljlilj
Kanjidic imperial edict
Pronounciation | #ZED0 /> 3D
Mnemonics e words = from a decree E )
v
2 /N 0
1 SA ~ /\ ﬁz SIZ
T )1 -/ Kanjidic checkup, seeing, diagnose, examine
=, E'? Pronounciation | #.% / >~

N =
e man with a beard = (doctor) examining a patient and telling =
him what's the matter

J
=
az

.

Wi

Kanjidic

vinegar, sour, acid, tart

Pronounciation

J/97

Mnemonics

e something lifted in the air /LE from a bottle E ; turns into a sour
experience after one has had one too many

J

BR

A:Eﬁ A

Kanjidic

alienate, rough, neglect, shun, sparse, penetrate

Pronounciation

5LV, 5L, E3.6/ Y, Ua

Mnemonics

e bag EE fallen to the ground and stepped E / E upon

]E:@

I

1—%
et

s3% Ak pE s i B e s B

Kanjidic

miss, mourning

Pronounciation

5/ U%

Mnemonics

oRS.thecriesofadogg’gatdeath&: %%g%]ﬁ,@%

AA
;LQ — f!% : mourn at a funeral

i

S:Eﬁ )

Kanjidic

degenerate, descend to, lapse into

Pronounciation

555 <T.9, TN/

Mnemonics

e dynasty Igﬁ /Fﬁ long since disappeared under ground i . fallen
or degenerate

J
e
2= 7
’ 2 d ; A ‘l ﬁ
) N\ ) \E Kanjidic lazy, laziness
g ﬁ Pronounciation | / ¥
Mnemonics e heart 'l\ not working I?% on the wall B . lazy )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ll

Kanjidic

shelf, ledge, rack, mount, mantle, trellis

Pronounciation

T, B R

Mnemonics

e made in wood 7I< to not sleep under the moon H or to have a

horizontal acquaintance HH with something

- J
s j%’_'z )
1 : » anjidic illock, moun
! y Kanjid hillock d
AR Pronounciation | D7, -2 / F3 U
L Mnemonics e tomb Iﬁ under ground + )
K
Moo 7 *
Kanjidic board, load (a vehicle), ride

Pronounciation

TR

Mnemonics

e hands :,F Joined together to gather plants 1= ; the produce is put
on a car for transport

/

i

S:HF\

Kanjidic

ridgepole, ridge

Pronounciation

Th, L5 I

Mnemonics

e the main wooden 7k beams of a cathedral (oriented on the east
ﬁ ) usually run from east % to west

( Yoy ~
K A - —
o — Kanjidic cylinder, pipe, tube, gun barrel, sleeve
0 Pronounciation | 22 / MU
0‘32: e _
Mnemonics e piece of bamboo /r/]‘ round like all mouths IEJ and having the same
L ﬁ diameter everywhere )

1

S:% A:f% )

Kanjidic

abolish, obsolete, cessation, discarding, abandon

Pronounciation

Jlens, 7.5 [ A

Mnemonics

e place high on the hill J_b where what was shot or started %éé /7){

/%E comes to an end: terminate

= J
B
( N
L It
, 2 ‘ﬁ‘ Kanjidic mediator, go-between
=< 7]: Pronounciation | 2295 & / XA
N Mnemonics e only certain % women ﬁ serve as matchmaker )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



b

Kanjidic

front door, title page, front page

Pronounciation

LUG /E

Mnemonics

e part of a door }5 that can open independently but usually doesn’t

L move )
5 = e A N
% '?) 3\ A 2S5 15
55\: N SIS Kanjidic atmosphere, fog
PN /77\ Pronounciation | / 7 >
L Mnemonics e parts JJ of steam —\ or rain RR] : mist or atmosphere )
N
7]
=

I

A:ﬂﬁ )

Kanjidic

fence, wall, (kokuiji)

Pronounciation

[ NA, XA

Mnemonics

e carthen + construction used to shield off }J-é something

N\ J
s N B
10\ 1—2—- ~ N— Jﬁ
) ‘ Kanjidic everywhere, times, widely, generally
L & Pronounciation | » 4. /N
L 1 Mnemonics e bamboo books Fﬂ} can be taken J_ everywhere )
" N ) A Kanjidic pleasure, happy, rejoice
H I H] Pronounciation | 7Z2DO. LW, 72D.LEL [ =
M i heart | ing Al hing pl
L nemonics e heart consenting HIJ to somet Ing pleasant )
T
=

W

S:zji )

Kanjidic

furthermore, still, yet

Pronounciation

BB /27,2

Mnemonics

e a chief /ﬁ:ﬁl like a dog %
e /a dog jE looking like another dog z

N\ J
yJiE
d A N
SON NN PN
Kanjidic abundant, rich, fertile
Pronounciation | / 2V
N
Mnemonics e the rich have river flows ﬁ of clothes * )
N IJ 0
Kanjidic diarrhea
Pronounciation | / U

Mnemonics

e sickness r where you have the feeling that your bowls are reaped
with a knife %IJ

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



il

( 7
L Eﬁ A:ﬁll%]
124 'ﬁ\‘ Eﬁ Kanjidic sulphur
4 ‘””I }] L Pronounciation | / U 2 ¥
) . E— -
L Mnemonics e sulfur is a mineral that can be found at barren places JiL )
’E)lb
( 7
g‘ﬁ S:?é A:%
Kanjidic bases, fort, rampart, walls, base(ball)
T Pronounciation | €0 T / V1, 514, A A
N A4 ~ ~Z Mnemonics e dike between fields HB made of ground
N o AN . : +
é:j:_. e /many individuals JA defending their ground on a rampart
2] EH
e modf. B — 2=
e place j: on the field EEI marked by a cross X
L e four places j: on the field EEI marked by J in baseball: base |
@FA 7
Kanjidic monkey
Pronounciation | &% / T
= =N
Mnemonics e animal looking like a dog 2’ with clothes =% )

4

S:*I% )

Kanjidic

calamity, misfortune, evil, curse

Pronounciation

HEDL /A

Mnemonics

e bones IE‘!] /l% on the altar * . sign of calamity or disaster

J
18 )
Kanjidic brown, woollen kimono
Pronounciation | / 7Y
Mnemonics e clothing * for beggars asking questions % )
e ~
7 sk AT
Kanjidic tolerant, leniency, generosity, relax, feel at home, be at ease, broad-
minded
Pronounciation | <25 .<, UA5.1», W5 .00 [ A
Mnemonics e house © 7 broad and tolerant enough to house horns, eye and tail
-
L (a gazelle) bl )
( —~ — 7
—_— — )LE\ S:ﬁ)ﬁ\
2 ’ é Kanjidic stubborn, foolish, firmly
) | 7 l 15 R Pronounciation | 7°7z< / A~
L 7N Mnemonics e having two heads E JU : obstinate and stubborn )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
wz %) 10, E/ft
H )z Kanjidic shoes
¢ Pronounciation | <D / %
L - Mnemonics e modelled ﬂ: leather E worn by people ’f )
4 1
113 N /f%%
/e &Jﬂ: Kanjidic greatness, excellence
1 7]( Pronounciation | 3<.11% / 7V
L Mnemonics e person ’f who is ferocious gﬁ: (climbs a tree with his feet) )
4 1
RV 22 ﬁ%
N 5% Kanjidic dislike, detest, hate
D X \ Pronounciation | &5.9, 6.\, 0O /72 T
L Mnemonics e woman ﬁ‘ hating the work on the fields % being criticised )

e N N [EEa) N\
L ik s:Hk AR
- N N Kanjidic offering, counter for drinks, present, offer
L by Pronounciation | 72 CX2.% /7>, o>
Mnemonics e special cauldrons with tiger design % on display guarded by dogs
e ten + tools EF under cover I_J on display in a museum guarded
L by a dogs j( )
ﬁéjji
e N
B ) Hi AT
. E — Kanjidic Go
Zo NG /6\ Pronounciation | / I
L " Mnemonics e game with wooden 7I< or stone E pieces on the table /E\: )
- N N N
L ose i s:4)
, NE : Kanjidic gutter, ditch, sewer, drain, 10¥¥32
SR / Pronounciation | A< / IU
3./ < Mnemonics e interwoven % water ¢ ways: drain
L e /hooked ') water ¥ ways: drain )
i
e 1 R . Ht:ﬁﬂ N
4E L |55 pt Kanjidic heir, succeed
*Q H:HD Pronounciation | / >/
Mnemonics e RS. the things that are spoken 1 in the will H:H (and managed
L ] by it) )

Fie)

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

30 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



)
on

Kanjidic

distress, grieve, lament, be anxious

Pronounciation

INZ5, 2L\ [T aD

Mnemonics

N
e when autumn %j( comes the heart /L turns to depression and
anxiety

N J
Ve
e Y

g 11,13

N
N
Fm
-
\ 00
o>
—5

Ul

Kanjidic

repay, reward, retribution

Pronounciation

T 0d /Y2y, Vo, T o

Mnemonics

e rivers J‘l‘l of alcohol from a bottle @ . a toast as a reward for

L success )
]
- 3 = N
Ny _o Pe it s % add
Y Y }]\\ > Kanjidic exhort, urge, encourage
| :j Pronounciation | 39.% /> 37, VU
A j'§< ; ; Mnemonics e big j( general H%‘ /4% encouraging his troops and giving rewards
after the battle
e big j( general celebrating on the half tree trunk >| at night &
L after the battle )
~ \{)
AT
( 1
. > Hﬁ
‘:9-375‘ ? Kanjidic drowsy, sleep, die
E_":__I__ E Pronounciation | 2&.%, KL .V [ 2 A
L i— Mnemonics e hanging ﬁ eyes E )

s S N
FERIEN N B stk
o el Kanjidic tread, step on, trample, practice, carry through
1 Pronounciation | 5.& /&>
7 . . . =< .
Mnemonics e kill with weapons =& /j/% and subsequently step E upon it:
L trample, they are merely fulfilling orders )

—~og

W \
NYNZ O N\ | s A
AT 9 Kanjidic Zen, silent meditation
4 P i Pronounciation | L3972, 3.5 /£, v~
=] AY —
Mnemonics e single E /$ individual in front of the altar * /7IN : in complete
L zen meditation )
N N
H
Kanjidic stupid, foolish
Pronounciation | L.71%, 855 / F
Mnemonics e knowingly %D contract a disease r . foolish )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

31 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I

Kanjidic

rowboat, small boat

Pronounciation

/[ TA

Mnemonics

e boat used at the imperial court }i in the garden: small boat |

4 5z 1
\ Y 7B J[:. g
29X 3 \5( Kanjidic coach, command, urge, lead, supervise
/4 Rl _
o Pronounciation | / 7
12
= Mnemonics ® eyes E overseeing or coaching the sorting of beans j& )
S N
=
Kanjidic vague, obscure, desert, wide
Pronounciation | / X7
- . = ~
Mnemonics e place with no grass %= and no water ¥ because of the sun EI )

(7

S:/JEZ'R A:ﬁji A

Kanjidic

bowl, rice tub, pot, crown

Pronounciation

/ INTF N

Mnemonics

e basic ZIK bowl ﬂ_:l
e modf. ﬂi — ﬁl‘i J

5

S:k)ﬁ\ )

Kanjidic

anxiety, trouble, worry, pain, ill, annoy, nuisance, irksome

Pronounciation

DT6.9, bTSDOT, 25305, 9550/ >, KV

Mnemonics

o RS. fire X in the head 1

s

J
7
12 585 \ ﬁ/ﬁ\ Siﬁ)ﬁ\
AA\Y / Kanjidic distribute, disseminate, partition, understand
77 - 7 ; Q Pronounciation | ©7%>.D / N>
7N Mnemonics e RS. a person ,E\ who distributes §7 . distribute )
/\E
s
<

Kanjidic

dairy products, whey, broth, fruit juice

Pronounciation

7572

Mnemonics

e something ripened in a jar @ everyone %‘ can enjoy: alcohol or
cheese

/

5

S:Eﬁj A

Kanjidic

captive, barbarian, low epithet for the enemy

Pronounciation

Ihe £ /U3, 1

Mnemonics

e RS. man 5‘% captured by a tiger FE
e strong jj man E‘% capturing a tiger FIE

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

32 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



%

S:% )

Kanjidic

small bell, buzzer

Pronounciation

TT/LA, U

Mnemonics

e metal éi/\ object for giving orders 4’1\

]

S:mﬁ )

m Kanjidic bribe, board, supply, finance
"’ N Pronounciation | 2729 / U A
L 4 Mnemonics e having ﬁ money E . rich and able to bribe )
<

( 715 '_)-—-) %

Kanjidic

widow, minority, few

Pronounciation

/7

Mnemonics

e RS. one who lives in a house ©” whose head E is dead (cut j(
by knife J] ): widow

/

cruel, severe, atrocious, unjust

7 T
; - @n
oy Eﬁﬂ; Kanjidic

Pronounciation

oEWw/as

Mnemonics

e strong brew from a flask @ resulting in strong and cruel stories

/1
from the fortuneteller ™=

- J
& )
Kanjidic lacquer, varnish, seven
Pronounciation | 2 %L / >V
Mnemonics e watery Y varnish ?E )
N

N
ZINY

Kanjidic

intercept, interrupt, obstruct

Pronounciation

IAED /Y

Mnemonics

e cover and shield a multitude ﬂ}: of sweets (H ) while on the road
J_ so nobody intercepts them

N J
;
A\
e /-‘Z\A N
o'l i STt
/j\ R Kanjidic gun, arms
N 7]'4 \ 7} Pronounciation | DD / V27
s . . A
L Mnemonics e mature person JjL, holding a metal 5IZ object: a weapon )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

33 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



_ .
#A

Kanjidic

cram school, private school

&w
A

Pronounciation

I EY

“ Mnemonics e place where one learns to turn clay + into something to be baked
. =%
L in the oven ;’v}l )
-
=
4 ) 1
b

Kanjidic

thong, beginning, inception, end, cord, strap, mental or emotional
state

Pronounciation

B, WESH /va, Fa

Mnemonics

e person working on the fields every day % binds his clothes with a

~
thread 7ﬁ . has a beginning and end and holds his mental state

N\ J
6
e | $§ ~
2 P L
5-ﬁ§ ﬁ; Kanjidic patent, clear
E/“ ‘?/ Pronounciation | / > 3 ¥
10 =7
L Mnemonics e composition E7- of sun rays =~ : everything is clearly visible )
>
3z
7o
4 1
1 : 56/4 ﬁ— %?
aj'—aJ 7I j’: Kanjidic vow, swear, pledge
—— — Pronounciation | 57>.9 / & A
L 1 - Mnemonics e spoken word = protected by hand with axe :Fﬁ‘ )
A
b=
4 N N 1
St N (ﬁﬁ S:{Eﬁ
2\5 e N Kanjidic steadily, gradually advancing, finally, barely
/g / Pronounciation | % / £~
L ’ Mnemonics e cut $ﬁ with water ¥ : gradually getting soaked )

4 1
Py Bk s Ik aBk
- Kanjidic burdensome, pack horse, horse load, send by horse
B — .
Py A S Pronounciation | / ¥, ¥
YA
L Mnemonics e horse ;% carrying a big j( /j\( load )
5K
( : N SV )
1\; ~ = AU
i = \i Kanjidic pickling, soak, moisten, steep ‘
B / Pronounciation | 2.1 %, 2. 2%, -2.1F, -JF /| ~ ‘
J ISR YN : : == : , N
Mnemonics e being blamed E that something got soaked in water ¥ while in
L reality thorns =+ pierced the protective clothing
:Ei
/X

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

34 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ £ s T A )
2_;,6. T I;“L_)\\ o~ Kanjidic rather, preferably, peaceful, quiet, tranquility
B v =7 Pronounciation | £L.5 / * A1
1 e N
R 3 Mnemonics e RS. the heart /L of a person T who has a roof 7 with food
L. - peaceful person: he'd rather stay there than move about
L e /person T sitting calm and peaceful under his roof " )

N N
ﬁlﬁ s:|&l

Kanjidic clique, lineage, pedigree, faction, clan

Pronounciation | / /Y

Mnemonics e porch F'EJ of the house of an important clique guarded by a man
with axe ’ﬁz , don't try to fringe his threshold

1% sA b )

Kanjidic me, | (male)
Pronounciation | LN / K7
Mnemonics ® person ’f boasting about himself when he used to be a slave

carrying things through the thicket %

® person /f subservient to the fortuneteller I\

?ﬂﬁ: S: /JE% )

Kanjidic inscription, signature (of artisan)
Pronounciation | / X A

Mnemonics e name % engraved in a metal 317 door sign

I%( A
ZIN

Kanjidic colleague, official, companion
Pronounciation | / U 3 ¥

Mnemonics e person ’f helping in case of a disaster ﬁ : companion or official )

7 N
25
Kanjidic earnings, work, earn money
Pronounciation | 72¥.< / A
- /_._’ . . . .
Mnemonics e household ZX sowing grain 5‘% in order to harvest it )

( N N
N : 78 {{%
2 E_? Kanjidic lagoon

A
~
}3@;7;\7 /“\\ Pronounciation | 2°7z, -7z / &
/1 Mnemonics e body of water ¥ the form of a shoe 4‘%
5

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre 35 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i VA N
7‘37113? 55 S: 55
2 Kanjidic hard up, destitute, suffer, perplexed, cornered

Pronounciation

ED.DD, DTS, EDID, DA/ F20, Fav

Mnemonics

=
e strong jj bent body E’% living in a cave /\ : poor

E:7 1:\14\15\ ; \ A Y \

]

S:)E'jJ A:fii@ EjJ )

Kanjidic

meritorious deed, merit

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

CEB /Y

e use force jj to extinguish a huge smoking fire 7% /5%

=
e /staff member K using his force jj to overpower a burglar

B

S:EE A

Kanjidic

jubilation, congratulate, rejoice, be happy

Pronounciation

Y50 7 A

Mnemonics

~N
e RS. related to the heart /L of a prancing ﬁ deer JEE : joy

e /big j( joyous party celebrated in a spacious house

W

S:Jﬂ\% )

Kanjidic

grant, gift, boon, results

Pronounciation

TeEZH.%, 12X.95, 7869 /%

Mnemonics

e pouring % money ,E\ like water: give away

B

S:j\i )

Kanjidic

transition, move, change

Pronounciation

22.%, 9D.F, ARIDVA [ Y

Mnemonics

N P . - )
e go J_ climbing A& : one moves and changes position all the time

e /go J_ a thousand times ? : one moves and changes position
all the time

- J

%
( 7

0. L]
= 465 Kanjidic vat, tub, tank
B Pronounciation | 542 / VU
Mnemonics e heavy weighted corrupt officials % eat from a wooden 7|( vat or

L manger, a plate can't satisfy their lust for food )

fift

S:ﬂ:}] )

Kanjidic

penetrate, clear, pierce, strike home, sit up (all night)

Pronounciation

[T

Mnemonics

e RS. a hand & destroying a jug (jllﬂ: : fragile like the body of a

baby): 5% — 1%& ; while walking on the road //r . penetrate

~,
o /go walking T with seven L= times the force JJ of normal
people: penetrate into and destroy things

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

36 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

Kanjidic

remove, withdraw, disarm, dismantle, reject, exclude

Pronounciation

/T

Mnemonics

P 7
e hand :J: preventing another hand going to T destroy a jug Tﬁ&

. remove or omit from destruction

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

37 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

N\ J
2
4 1
, ;ﬁ% S:?%%
’Ea Kanjidic straw rope, cord
4 1E3 \ Pronounciation | 2D, 7723 />3 v
/ Als ) 4 Mnemonics e rope 71N used for endeavours %
< . .
L e thread 7{(‘ thick like the tail of a frog % )
7,
4 ivA A ™
1 o /E\ﬁ Simﬁ
= ‘;—J"O\ 7 ﬁ Kanjidic compensation, indemnify
ﬁm )2 D Pronounciation | / /31
L /N Mnemonics e money E paid after spitting =3 )
N
( LI [Emn] 1
2 BHE S:Z=
' 2‘33 Kanjidic quit, stop, leave, withdraw, go
%\E | =’ Pronounciation | ¥2°.0-, °.&% / k&
14, .L\
ﬁ t , E b Mnemonics e RS. catch a bear FJE in a net M9 : finjsh it's free movements
L e /stop someone from going away % with a net M1 )
)=
At
r = = o 2 7 = o= S oo o= ™
- % STE AT 75 5 41 7 7% 1 0 7
= /—J——:) Kanjidic V.I.P., guest
;“ . % Pronounciation | / &
Mj =4 P Mnemonics e RS. one who comes into (upside down 1k ) the house 7 and is
>4
treated like money E : 35 — B2 venerable guest
L e RS. somebody protected by the soldiers Ji'i of a house 7 )
H
Z N\
. -S_I— ,I\# S/ J; ~
‘/ M / W Kanjidic aroused, resent, be indignant, anger
9 E Pronounciation | W& EB. %5 / 7~
Z N N Mnemonics e ornamented =, heart /| : rich person evoking much resentment
L and hatred )
/rv\—'-“'
N



N3
Pl

S:Fﬁ A

j? \{ / 2 H& Kanjidic cash, bad habit, humble prefix, gift, Shinto offerings of cloth, rope,
/6!415 % cut paper
‘ I'TJ Pronounciation | &I / N A
Mnemonics e needed to purchase new cloth ITJ when the old cloth is worn out
filt
L e /cloth I—h on a hanger — ready to be sold for currency )
i
{iE
(s s 6 N
N7 L N2
TN N Kanjidic abuse, evil, vice, breakage
S D Pronounciation | / A
N\
L Mnemonics e RS. hands ﬂ“ that break things M : bad )
1\7]{’
A
e s ﬁ N
435 ° ?. Kanjidic praise, extol
121 /é{ Pronounciation | I3.6% / &Y
" K Mnemonics e clothes ZZ protecting {7E|l< one from glances: a sign of wealth and
L honour and thus worthy of praise )

P

S:H\ )

Kanjidic

slap, strike, hit, beat, tell, speak

Pronounciation

i

Mnemonics

e hand EF beating away the vegetation while going through it %
e hand j: of the fortuneteller |‘ beating the skull of an animal

J
JE )
Kanjidic chafe, rub, polish, grind, scrape
Pronounciation | £.9%, 2.9%, 3.5/~
Mnemonics e hand ﬂ’: rubbing hemp H‘I* to expose the fibers )
=z Vra=q ~
% s %
Kanjidic kiln, oven, furnace
Pronounciation | 22X / I U
Mnemonics e hole / \ in which one can cook a lamb 7%
e /hole 7( which can be closed like a jar ﬁ_:l : oven )
- 7
J&
Kanjidic perform, complete, footgear, shoes, boots, put on (the feet)
Pronounciation | (3. /U
Mnemonics e what the body ):' needs to walk around repeatedly TE and do
L deeds )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

38 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 % 1
Kanjidic dormitory, hostel, villa, tea pavillion
Pronounciation | / U 3 ¥
A\ .
L - Mnemonics e house ©7 made of wet wood ﬁ . hut )
( \_L‘ D [\ \
£ s/ A:'l%
3y 4 0 Kanjidic pocket, feelings, heart, yearn, miss someone, become attached to,
" < J bosom, breast
= { Pronounciation | 55 Z 4, HBO DLW, O LEL, O, ADIF3,
BREFS, WEL BY.S /AL, T
Mnemonics e the heart 'l\ is carried in the bosom 2%
e /person crossing hands Z: to protect his heart ‘I\ located in the
bosom
L e modf. ll?&% — ‘I% J
1%
4 = 1
18 ~ ‘F‘LEZ‘
1 INE-\) ) N anjidic remorse, regret, be sorry
2 K -.d. b
hN v N | Pronounciation | 5 5L /A
L 71\_> AN Mnemonics e heart 'I\ feeling @z\‘ regret and remorse )
JI‘ :
AN
4 NEO ~ ~
, B
NuEH suD Kanjidic send back, return
- e Z?) Pronounciation | °Z.% / 71>
111 3 ~ . . N jlaz=A
; Mnemonics e going J_ round ==X one returns to the same place
e /a person with spread arms Z: blocks the going J_ : one has to
L return )
\g
3R
r =% B
- Q= S: B2
—_— = Kanjidic send forth fragrance, fragrant, be scented, smoke (tobacco)
K E Eg J g ! g 1 1
'E_ = Pronounciation | 2*8.% / 7~
L TANN VNN Mnemonics e smoked plant ™ : herbs )
é\ N
e N

iy

Kanjidic

equilibrium, measuring rod, scale

Pronounciation

[V

Mnemonics

e weighing fish % on the scale: either balances left //r or right ?J

- oF ~
e i
/ I;:l?;: S B Kanjidic Confucian
g ‘ﬁ Pronounciation | / 2 =2
L Mnemonics ® person standing in the rain stroking his beard T3 )

%

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

39 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 oe Zs 1
2 5?4_]7__ :I:ﬂ—:% Siﬁ
i i i N Kanjidic lot, earth, soil
. % Pronounciation | 25 / Y3 v
! Mnemonics e type of ground j: for building houses for people to put off their
L clothes F% /3% : loam or for growing food: rich earth )
r = B
2 a J&S S:?%
—t 7 A= Kanjidic recommend, mat, advise, encourage, offer
Pronounciation | 39.H% / &>~
/ Mnemonics o an elk [ in a park being offered grass " by visitors
L e /talent 1% makes present from grass 1" to be offered )
A
/
V& )
Kanjidic grind, polish, scour, improve, brush (teeth)
Pronounciation | #2°.<{, 7.5 / %
Mnemonics e stone 41 used to grind plant material H‘.* )
3 e Vi N
NN D Al S: 1 A: il
— e = ~— Kanjidic rebuke, admonish, charge, warn, persuade
;E J pﬁ]] Pronounciation | & &. 7 /_—7- L
L Mnemonics e speak = with approval HiJ )
of|
4 1
lomgme ~— l’?ﬁm
zsmw . | = 4 Kanjidic dissolve, melt
’ 79T8 I ]Za Pronounciation | £ .75, &£ 23 /2D
L Mnemonics e cauldron 59 in which insects EE are blended with other things |
i
5
4 1
uﬁ:‘ S:lﬂ:
Kanjidic menacing, dignity, majesty, threaten
Pronounciation | 8.9 / 47
Mnemonics e two men jﬁf\ scaring people by shouting ]
e /mouth [ 1 shouting down ‘F someone )
¥ 1
% S:t—lz%
Kanjidic control, wedge
Pronounciation | < U / A
Mnemonics e cart with soldiers controlling harm ¥5 being done to people )
4 N 1
s Tﬁ S:TM
1 t‘? B‘? Kanjidic mimic, aim (a gun) at, nominate, imitate
=T %E Pronounciation | 2.1, & & / F
It d 6 - ) - B
%1 Mnemonics e hand :J: doubting 95% several plans: draft
AN
L e /achieved by means J,/( of a hand :J: )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

40

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

- N
! A (6 %% S%ﬁ
TR Kanjidic rectify, straighten, correct, reform, cure, control, pretend, falsify
Ry ]E] Pronounciation | 72.8% / ¥3 v
Mnemonics e brave arrow shot from a high 1&j /J ™ position to rectify a
L military situation )
i
- =453 > N
N sy ~ ‘ > GEH S:l%
— 5 t‘ED Kanjidic discreet, reverently, humbly
1M13]14
i S Pronounciation | DO L.& /
5 — a —
Lt - Mnemonics e respectful and prudent speech = directed at the master potter
L turning clay % into objects of art )
>
=
( = Ny ~
NVENSSE s
2;_:2'3-‘1'5 by Kanjidic self-effacing, humble oneself, condescend, be modest
AEF " a Pronounciation | / 7>
L Mnemonics e humble speech = from somebody harvesting grain % )
N\
=)
=

s )

Kanjidic

subscription, buy

Pronounciation

L

Mnemonics

e buy an interweaved cloth % for money /E\
e /be hooked @ on money JI_\l : wanting to buy everything

J
4 1
. 2 ,%.E's S
2\:4; .i_' 2\ Kanjidic sociable, kind, courteous, hospitable, cordial
Z4D Pronounciation | RAZ.5 /O~
IO ANEN - . — 3R AN
7N N— Mnemonics e sincerity has it's roots in the heart /L
AN
L e /having a good R heart 10> )
<
[
Kanjidic ugly, unclean, shame, bad looking
Pronounciation | A< W, LT /22D
Mnemonics e ugly monster JEE locked up in a jar @ )
g (o 0
15\ S:{K
Kanjidic reparation, make up for, recompense, redeem
Pronounciation | D<A&.95 />3 v
=0
Mnemonics ® person ’f rewarding E someone he loaned from
/f 24 . ,
L e /person of a good restaurant Zx being repaid after a meal )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

41 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
s ik
j) 7 Kanjidic reef, sunken rock
A.1.. TS Pronounciation | / > 37
JAVNN Mnemonics e stone E where birds ﬁé\\ may sit )

i

S:é? A:%ﬁ %‘ﬁ A

Kanjidic

slender, fine, thin kimono

Pronounciation

1B

Mnemonics

e the fine and delicate threads 7\% of cooked leek A‘aﬁi

e /thousand :F fine and delicate threads é can make a strong one

e modf. %ﬁ%%ﬁ%%ﬁ J

== N
=7 :F, AH
2 7 ==
L N Kanjidic frost
9ﬁ@ j:a Pronounciation | L% / VU
ra
Mnemonics e rain RR| the eye sees on a tree *B . everything is frost: crystallised
Into ice )
#B
. 2 =S h
AL \Y Ze = S5
o R Kanjidic mimeograph, copy
— = Pronounciation | / U
Mnemonics

e majestic H?é spoken = words merit being transcribed and copied |

L

S:}fﬁ )

Kanjidic

repeatedly, recur

Pronounciation

LEDlc/EY

197 1 \
7N 7 Mnemonics e RS. related to the head E (knit the brows) and j}: foot steps:
continuously )
58
7. M ﬂ( ~
1\ 6 910 - \ ZIN
: 47|§ ﬁi Kanjidic collar, neck, lapel, one's inner feelings
4 5}‘6 - )"'\ Pronounciation | 20 / ¥
N Mnemonics e restricted 7,% part of clothes * )
AR
R
<
N 10 IS SEK AIE,\
1E‘1 E Kanjidic appear, existing
2115 ] Pronounciation | & 670, h6b.NDd [ 7>
\ Y= | U4 ; = =]
N Mnemonics e fibres displayed in the sun %% clearly visible to the head &
e /something standing side by side j_lf displayed in the sun E]
(visible to the head E ) )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

42 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e

ARSI

S:TE\

Kanjidic

penal, chastise, punish, discipline

Pronounciation

203, 267, 26L®E/Fav

Mnemonics

N 7
e heart /L\ being summoned &)’I (by the king knocking on his chair)
for punishment or warning

Y 4
e /heart /L being invaded TIE for punishment or warning

N\ J
2
e+ 4
ANEN
s === i N
2 3 mﬁl S_Hg\
"_5\""_ ‘——‘—‘," Kanjidic cocoon
‘ %f 2 %‘ a Pronounciation | W, &/ 7
VAN ke 1 4\ Mnemonics e RS. silk cocoon resembling grass * and making fabric m from
X
thread 7ﬁ of an insect E : cocoons
L e /insect +H spinning itself in a grass " like fabric: cocoon )
. vy
FE
M| A} \
753 AT
N Kanjidic healing, cure, quench (thirst), wreak
E],] Pronounciation | .2 5%, . T, 0T /2
AN : T vett 7=
Mnemonics o sick getting better (approval from the heart) &R )
VEEL
/H\‘_]\‘

A= L 0
ﬁ,ﬁ\ S:ﬁg
Kanjidic rhyme, elegance, tone

Pronounciation

/A

=

= A
pE 7\ Mnemonics e bored staff member E inventing a sound 1=3 game
L e /things ending in the same /;7 sound I )
==
BR
. . ﬁ N
DA— A
R A S =/ Kanjidic seaweed, duckweed
=T /t?\:’ Pronounciation | & / V¥
1 J9 L=
L 7 Mnemonics e plant ™ continually washed like the birds {*R by the sea )
REESR
o
/
( == e R ~
o = = & L s AFE ]
724, ) Kanjidic hegemony, supremacy, leadership, champion
1% [0 ] %H Pronounciation | 37z2°L 6 / N\, N7
L Mnemonics e person ruling over animals E moon JEJ west Hh and rain RR
=H
- ) e ~YE N
N NN GlE] S: e
23_":2\” 2R | V4 Kanjidic musical score, music, note, staff, table, genealogy
;6 ) a E Pronounciation | / 7
L Mnemonics e words = understood universally %ﬁ . music or a register )
NN
‘;\ 2
vH

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

43 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 [Eun] 1
2 %E S: &
W | = Kanjidic gauze, thin silk, Rome, arrange, spread out
At %ﬁ Pronounciation | 2 380D / 5
1058 18 Y
/INE 21 Mnemonics e a net MU tied to catch birds ﬁﬁ . silk net spread out between

trees
L e /net M placed at night & for catching birds )
2
EE
( <. 7
512 : ‘012 lf%;;ﬁl S:/m\
E Q |a¥ Kanjidic state of suspension, hang, depend, consult, distant, far apart
JINSIN 7 ‘{ § Pronounciation | 22175, .05 [ 72, 7
24NV O\ ~
L 1N — Mnemonics e heart /L sympathetic with a hung man [;%% /% )
H
B2
(AN
( BE 7S 1
E% S:@E A:E%
‘;L\‘ Kanjidic brew, cause
Pronounciation | 7°%. 3 / Y3 ¥
Mnemonics e contents of a jar @ which aid & /% a person'’s recovery
e /good E content of a jar @ )
> 1
\N) Hé S:H§
Kanjidic leaping up, jumping up, rising, advancing, going
Pronounciation | »72°.%, DIX.%5 /| + U
)\\‘ A
Mnemonics e majestic H}é horse ;E\% (pegasus) flying and running through the
L sky )
A 24
H)\\\
4 TR 1
, 3 % S:ﬁm
ﬁ], Kanjidic warship
— | Pronounciation | / 7>

1112

Mnemonics

N . . /;‘
e ship supervising %]1 the seas

e /ship costing a lot of money I)_IL

- J
=
m
r = ~H N
\ s a% Sl@
23.,1 = Kanjidic audience, audience (with king)
‘5“ ot Pronounciation | / =%/
L Mnemonics e speak = questions {% during an audience )
.
<

[ H

Kanjidic

moreover, also, furthermore

2 Pronounciation

Mo /T a, VY, vavy

Mnemonics

e table )_L standing on the floor =7 having two cross beams — :
people are about to sit at it and eat also

e con.: table

e in discussions at the table: moreover other arguments are also put
on the table

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

44 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



<
e
Kanjidic fear, uneasiness, anxiety, concern, expectation, consideration
“7’%‘ Pronounciation | 88, BHAED .5, 13H0.%, 2. 25, HhIL L, HOFE. 5,
N DEL, Iz L ) U
|
L Mnemonics e worrying about going to war L= /5& with a tiger FE )
x—
I
( N XA /_’ = 0
xR l)%- B Kanjidic emperor's seal
Wl * Ei Pronounciation | / ¥
" Mnemonics e precious stone IS that is a sign of somebody else B /7]\ )
-
ixlxl
= =
4 /7 1
N
2 Kanjidic ladle, one tenth of a go, dip
\ N\ Pronounciation | / > v 7
Mnemonics e a spoon  inside an open mouth /7
L e con.: small amount, fishhook )

s ; Zs ‘, o e o o oS N
<y~ | B BB AR T W BT BT BT W e & Y T
5 @

e = E‘\j’ Kanjidic baron, peerage, court rank
A Pronounciation | / > ¥ 7
Mnemonics e RS. remnant of a three legged wine brewing container (top) and
indication that it is like '= &, (bottom left) with a handle :
e P
L @ — ?%r — % — Bsf )
<
ﬁ S:@
Kanjidic weight, plumb bob, sinker, spindle
Pronounciation | 2%, BH 0 / 2 A
Mnemonics e metal é‘z\ weight used on the drooping ﬁ side of a balance )

( E 7
e o ¥k s Pk
VA Kanjidic pig iron
~7Y Y Vg Pronounciation | / &>

L Mnemonics e before metal 37 it was pig iron in a mill )

2

( 7
BVE =R 24
™ H Kanjidic model, molding

l - Pronounciation | T< / V
L Mnemonics e dead body Eﬁﬂ modelled in clay i )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

45 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Ik

A:ﬂ% %

Kanjidic

majestic plural, imperial we

Pronounciation

[ F

Mnemonics

e body H in heavenly 3{ heights may divide

N7

everything under

the earth
’ N ]/ ey A
L oRS.poIe#aboat:ﬁ—)é&%ﬂ% )
W N
Kanjidic third class, 3rd, 3rd calendar sign
Pronounciation | 0D X / N A
Mnemonics e RS. originally smoke rising in )\ the hearth I_J to the sky =7 :
a third way of cooking things (after eating it raw or cooked)
L e consists of three elements: one enters )\ the wide H skies ™ )
e N
| iz
- Kanjidic decrease
N & Pronounciation | / €Y, a7, AU
L Mnemonics e ploughing ﬁ% uses up the fur % one wears as protection )
- @ N
/ Kanjidic monme, 3.75 grams, (kokuji)
Pronounciation | A%, & /
Mnemonics e hand measuring two things /;7 which are now crossed (they are
L the same) )

A

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

46

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-2-3 « g « 20 . % 33 - BR. 27 «
- b2 . 1B 5 - 519 - 535 - M 27 1‘5‘2i
1-2-5 . - K5 - JR:23 - . 37 1-4-9 - fj: >
. . o yaii g » y\: 7
;é'?’ 1-3-5 - 32 - e . A 20 163’

. { ) » 3B - P23 1-3-13 » B w2 Bl 11
« 1B.4 < . = - :
- WT 8 n JBEX 20 L] ']}ﬁ{ 39 u 7[‘:@: 29 %L]— 10
1-2-6 s o . R
1. + s - 3w - 1. 3 G 1-6-4
T%‘:g + o - 23 - % a0 - 7R 32 - 7518
1-2-7 | . ﬂ: ! - %10 - IR 30 1-4-11 - B3
2% 10 r He . 5. 20 1-3-14 - 18 36 » FE: 40
N - s . . HE. a0 1413 1-6-5
- 'fgi 11 - n 22:20 ﬂé 29
' = 177:5 s uﬁf HZ“;E‘ - ’
1-2-8 - B - A PR R 23
. . 1.8 L3 1.4.2 1-4-16 %: .
. L] ;I}* 9 . }‘z‘Jé o5 . H}L 3 ] H% 44 .
. 15 " : A1 . .01
g . J,EF' 7 . 5. o . b3 1-5-3& 6.6
L] . 9 = -4- NI ™
1-2-9 s « K. o7 14371:/ BE: T 26
ad 2 « 2.4 1-5-4 1-6-7
= /Lé\ 22 s - "1‘%3 24 7
_ - Fo1 " 1-4-4 . B 10 . . 32
« 1R: 23 e - K27 h 1-6-8
= >~ 10 i}‘ﬁ L f‘r‘ 9 1-5-5
« 1A 10 . = 28 « #5324
. 7?: 12 . ﬁ‘ﬁ' 7 . K17
1-2-11 - [ o5 1-6-9
- 510 N . B 7 . 1B 16 .
{5’#—_ ,rl _ 4 37
« B30 « JAT: 28
ot - . 10 ” - AR 7 1-5-6 1-6-11
= « JFl 12 ) %#' = 1-4-5 - BE: 21 « R a2
= U35 - 16 27 6
/f% « 2.9 ﬁ . 7@]] 13 1-5-7 1-6-15 .
. : 35 . . N . J5-
- T 10 T 28 1-4-6 « F5: 28 m: 44
1-2-14 _ 1-7-2
=g - k12 o B2 - ¥R 15 .« Bl 29 - A1
« & 39 1310 " B :
1-2-15 1-3-1 . = A 13 = PR . B 12
- 8. @ - P 13 + w0 - 79 15 - BR: 26 1-7-3
1-3-2 ] ;I}ﬁ 16 = &%: 30 . % 14 1-5-8 . @/7 15
&N S L
AN - 116 + R 29 - H:15 - 1829 = BA16
: . - 1-7-4
1_3_3 n /% 13 [ ] /%: 32 . ﬁ/‘i\: 16 n Eﬁ 31 7 ‘;’}z} 21
LI =] .
. 4. 3 . R 1-3-11 - BX. 46 1-5-10 22 1
. }‘1: ) . 'li)f{; 16 ] /%fT 34 1-4-7 . %”\; 35 %,( -
. 1-3-8 - &3 - B 21 1-5-12 1.7.5
1-3-4 - "B 10 . JE: 34 1-4-8 . FE. 40 « 382
i . TR 2 1-3-12 . B 04 <) . 2.2
. 53 « JE 2 - . 36 - TB. 24 1-5-13 « F: 25

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre 47 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. BE 26 « B 2-3-5 2-5-5 . FHogy .

5 . 38
1-7-6 1-9-2 ] 7’7*?: 9 . :fji‘ 17 2-11-4 . %: 36
- Bl 31 - F o . S 2-5-6 - #1136 . FE.
- B 31 1-9-4 T - R 2-12-3 i3
] : 22 PR T
. BB 32 HE: 30 . -6 = 19 = 938 R
- B 30 ' ¥ « B 40
- 85 33 ' 2-3-6 2-5-7 - %% 38 -
2] . 1B
1-7-7 1-9-9 5 - D711 = 25129 2-13-4 239
- B3 = PR o 2-5-10 - R 3-4-9
' 1_9_10 u ’]:L_ 12 == ){_’
1-7-8 . - AE: 37 2-14-4 « E 30
S . %,5\: 43 2-3-7 4
" 1-10-4 - F.ou 2-5-14 - 543 - B 5
« 85 36 . EK. 24 . T s . K44 2-14-5‘?1;‘1 3.5.4
2-6-3 » £ 45 .
- BE a3 1-10-6 C B % >16.4 - T 10
1-7-9 . I%é 40 2.3-8 - 1 B 3-5-5
30 40 1-11-3 o 2.1 - 4
= ofl]: -11- = . . : JTE .
7. . B N 6
E 3 2-1-6 ’ » B 2.2 » A el
= oI\ -1- n [=): 27
_ 2-3-10 3-2-1 « . 28
. é%z 40 « R 5 % 2-6-7
| 2-1-11 " . - Vs 3-5-8
- BEa L 2-3-11 G 3-2-2 o
e = SE: 28 e 2-6-13 . 31
- Eoa - ¥ - - e
2-2-4 - . B.n 3-5-13
- B4 = B 3-3-2
. 03 2-7-3 « 7AL: 43
1-7-12 % 2-3-12 = 1. USES o4
- | - E. 3 o - B2 R
- U)E: 2 2-7-4 . J&Z 14
1-7-13 . 5. 36 = 3-3-3
@§ 226 = 5019 . 3. o 3-8-4
= PRl . . 39 A '
1.8.2 . %—‘: 7 ;1 = 23 3-3-4 . F’ﬁ: 24
« F. 14 - F:6 - R 37 - E2 S 3-8-6
2-3-13 3. c
- Bl 13 - B9 % 2'7-7% 335‘% - 35
P 2-2-7 T R = =8 4-6-1
1.8.3 . ,:-‘-‘%,: 1 - 540 2.8-4 3-3-7 - ==
2-3-15 . E.
« F 18 « H.12 o - o8 ; o 4-4-3
LI F S 43 E - N .
- 392 2-2-8 2.3.16 - Zs = .
1-8-4 . %{: 17 =2 2-8-5 . ﬁ: 16 . ‘:E, 1
K 24 4. PR - Eo 3-3-8 '
" A * P13 2-4-3 280 K. 3 4-4-4
1-8-5‘:” . %:18 . K}:4 e — \. . 2:46
« 30 - 3842 . 3% 18
2-2-9 2-4-4 1.5.1
u 5"%\ 33 n %: 19 - Jﬁ‘: 6 2_9_3 L] }%: 23 e:lj
% - &2 =2
- PR3 2-2-10 . BE.6 - - & 20
PN : 5 « H:m
1-8-6 » 225 2-4-6 = 58126 3-3-9 .
n f’/%f‘ 33 2-2-13 . %% 13 2_9_4 n }z{%: 27 - : 46
= ' FX.. = LR
. BEoas - 7% 38 .o - X531 . 3R 28 1
. $%. 35 2-3-4 2.4-13 2'10‘3% 3-3-11 4-7-1
168 - .;_; ’ - - 2R3l . 3. 33 - 923
. . 45 = &5 2.5.2 - .45 3-3-12 4-11-3
1-8-9 - H.a = 2-11-3 - B30 - R 20

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre 48 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

3 - 184 - P9 - 813 11 - MR- 23
- a5 - £ - Koo - A3 « 718 - I 23
- A1 BE . . g . B 14 ST ARY. . BR: 23

4 - 4F 4 . 5. . B 14 - 18 . .3
- T » & - o - "R 14 - W18 - &3
- Ful - 1B s 9 .y - "B 19 . E. 0
. g - 18: 5 - WA 9 T - 19 . 3
« A 46 - K5 - JZ 10 R - B9 . E o
« 01 - R:s - &5 10 . K14 - 1A 10 12

5 8 - #:10 . B 15 - & 19 . 0B 24
- B - P15 - & 10 - ¥k 15 - %19 - o
. BH.u - s - & 10 . H. 15 - 19 - 18 2
» Bl . H.o . 10 . 5. 1 . Bo10 - R
- T . 1B. 6 - . 10 . T s I S
: j{ii - F:6 « FE 10 T 1 . igf‘g:go . B oy
B T S - R2on < -?5'3::20 - Zos
T . 5556 - %1 . & 15 - R 20 . Fl% 25

] -2:6 . A 11 . YR 16 - A2 « 3F: 25
CE - 6 . Fu . B 16 - JR: 20 . 4. o5
T, - K7 - HEou . A 16 - P20 . B 25
P - W7 . E‘P:ll N ENT: . A 21 . 7{%;25
i, - )T . . . 16 - |2 . B 25
T - K. 7 L - 1E. 16 . FH 21 - . 26
LB 3 - A7 Lk o - 1% 16 N | - 282
LR 3 - M7 - B 1 - oy - B2 - 226
. b3 - 7 E SET: - Fr - JE 2 - BF: 26
. 2.3 - 7 . 2.1 . K17 - F.o - BR. 26

7 . BB. g EC I . 17 - Bk 21 . 2.2
- - B8 . A o - % 46 - §9: 2 - B2
. 753 " 3%:8 . 7]‘913 13 . 2& 17 . 1),5 22 . ‘I‘%; 26
- 203 - 1% s 10 - ot - 2 - M 27
- fE: 3 - P8 . A 13 - 317 - B2 - Ko7
! - 8 . 13 - 18 STy - A5 o
. H.a - s . B 13 - FE: 46 - 32 - R o7
. 2o - oo . 13 . 5 18 . A 2 . 507
- Ko - V89 - P13 . @ 18 - R 23 . SR o

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre 49 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- o7 - 30 - A 33 - 8% 36 - 7. 30 < e

- BE: 28 - i 30 - R 33 - 3B 36 - 1% 30 . 5B a0

. 3% 28 - Koa - B33 . A 36 . 4 18

« B 08 . Bl 31 . F3g « T8 36 . FE. 45 R 4

. 3 28 . By - fB: 34 - R 37 - . o

- AT 28 . B 31 - Fo3 . FB. 37 . . 40 o

. 1. 28 - B3t -y - BB a7 . ZAl: 40 - :‘:43

Y . fH. 31 . Bk a5 - BB 37 . BE 40 - W 43

. JH. 28 . YA 45 - 7. 34 - o3 17 = AL 43

. E)ﬁ: 29 . %: 31 . %& 34 = /r%:: 37 . "W‘F; 40 19

- 2o . . Eom . W s . B4 - B 43
13 R =S - ¥ ST - . 40 . s

- 229 - B - 35 - IR 38 - R m - R3

- 8 20 . K 3 . £ 35 - . 3 - 324 . B

- 8. 2 - JA: 32 - $%: 35 - B3 g S 55

= GH: 43

- T2 . 8. 3 - Y . . 3 - -

. TA: 29 . B30 15 . BB 3 - R ik

-Eg\—:45 .7%’;32 -3%:44 .?\?3:39 .%;45 20 .

- #b: 30 . B - K. 35 16 . B a1 - }r‘é “

- 30 . Bg. 33 - 53 - 1. 39 « 8. a1 - B4

- %R 30 14 - %336 . R 39 . HE. 4o - B w

. #R: 30 - Hox - B3 .- 3% 39 - fh a0 21

- 30 . B33 - E. 36 - E. 39 - 3542 . B 44

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre 50 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

abolish, obsolete, cessation, discard-
ing, abandon: E‘%: 27

abundant, rich, fertile: %?:1{: 28

abuse, evil, vice, breakage: yfi
38

accumulate, involvement, trouble, tie
up, continually: f? 1 24

adjusted, alike, equal, similar variety
of: %: 7

adore, respect, revere, worship:

17
=: 21

affixed, attach, refer to, append:

]}ﬁ_ 8

afflicted, disease, suffer from, be ill:
5019

agreement, consent, comply with:
1=

B:6
aid, help, assist: ’1174'{ 5

alienate, rough, neglect, shun,
sparse, penetrate: Eﬁ 26

allot, il J&: 2

angling, fish, catch, allure, ensnare:

9. 2

anxiety, trouble, worry, pain, ill, an-

noy, nuisance, irksome: KQ: 32

L. 1=
appear, existing: \llfé\: 42
aroused, resent, be indignant, anger:
s
T8. 37
Asia, rank next, come after, -ous:
ﬁ: 3
assistant, help: ’TE 3

astringent, hesitate, reluctant, have
. ke
diarrhea: 73%: 20

atmosphere, fog: %7~ 28

audience, audience (with king):
B a4

auspicious, happiness, blessedness,

good omen, good fortune: Ti:
15

bar-tending, serving sake, the host,
draw (water), ladle, scoop, pump:

@47: 15

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

=2

baron, peerage, court rank: E{T:
45

barracks, police station, camp, ton:

%:1

bases, fort, rampart, walls,
base(ball): =:29

@

/

bay, creek, inlet, gulf, beach, sea-
coast:  JAI: 13

best regards, good: E: 6

blade, sword, edge: A1

-
blind, blind man, ignoramus: B:
9

q,’_
board, load (a vehicle), ride: 15

27

bottle, vial, jar, jug, vat, urn: 7@1
23

/\
bowl, rice tub, pot, crown: ﬁzi-‘
32

bowstring, chord,

§£:6

brew, cause: @% 44

hypotenuse:

bribe, board, supply, finance: %:
33

. \E
brown, woollen kimono: 18 29

bubbles, foam, suds, froth: /@
9

bungling, clumsy, unskillful: :I}va
7

burdensome, pack horse, horse load,
send by horse: %ii 34

calamity, misfortune, evil, curse:
%ll‘%: 29
captive, barbarian, low epithet for

the enemy: T§: 32

captured, criminal, arrest, catch:

:1

cash, bad habit, humble prefix, gift,
Shinto offerings of cloth, rope, cut

paper: ﬂﬂ—%( 38

cat: 5‘% 222

e
cedar, cryptomeria: 71;7: 4
censure, criminal  investigation:
gj]: 5
51

chafe, rub, polish, grind, scrape:

F%*: 38
challenge, contend for, make love to:
B 12
checkup, seeing, diagnose, examine:
gé\: 26

chief, count, earl, uncle, Brazil:

{é:S

chop, divide, tear, analyze: ﬁﬁ‘
7

clean, purify, cleanse, exorcise,
Manchu Dynasty: &

clique, lineage, pedigree, faction,

clan: ﬁ‘ia 35

coach, command, urge, lead, super-
vise: *‘EX: 32

cocoon: ;ﬂg] 43

coffin, casket: 7]"? 24

collapse, fall into, cave in, fall (cas-
77

tle), slide into: ~ PIA: 13

collar, neck, lapel, one's inner feel-

ings: S 42

colleague,  official,

{ﬁ 35

commander, leading troops, gover-

nor: E'P 11

commoner, all, bastard: }fﬁ:\: 20

companion:

commonplace, ordinary, employ-

ment: %: 23
compensation, indemnify: E%: 37
concave, hollow, sunken: M. 1

condolences, mourning, funeral:
‘:?7 1
confer, relate, narrate, describe:

11
Confucian: ’f% 39
control, wedge: %?%: 40

convex, beetle brow, uneven: &:
2

cord, rope, searching, inquiring:
'?f‘?: 14

corner, nook: Fr% 25

cosmetics, adorn (one's person):

7]{& 26

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



courts, imperial court, government

office: ﬁ 14

cram school, private school: ’@‘:
34

creek, inlet, bay: /I 2

crude, simple, plain, docile: 7”‘
3

cruel, severe, atrocious, unjust:

@%: 33

de
cultivate, foster: —’bEJLI 22
cylinder, pipe, tube, gun barrel,
Vv
sleeve: &) 27
dairy products, whey, broth, fruit
juice: [ 32

F
daybreak, dawn, in the event: Eﬁ:

24
decrease: %%: 46

degenerate, descend to, lapse into:
BE. 2

deluge, flood, vast: /éi\: 10

delusion, unnecessarily, without au-
thority, reckless: g: 3

den, cave, excavation: /I‘:’] 12
departed, die: ?ifl 16

descendants, elder brother, insect:
=
Et: 6

deviate, idleness, leisure, miss the
mark, evade, elude, parry, diverge:

ﬁa: 18
diarrhea: );FT] 28
\.‘_’.-

discreet, reverently, humbly: =
41

dislike, detest, hate: ﬁ% 30
display, offer, present, send, exhibit:
juw

FE: 4

dissolve, melt: l’?ﬁ: 40

distress, grieve, lament, be anxious:
.3

JANEN

distribute, disseminate, partition, un-
/\
derstand: ﬂE\: 32

ditch, moat, canal: i}tl:j: 23

divide: %U: 17

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

dormitory, hostel, villa, tea pavillion:
K. 39

==
dragon, imperial: B, : 18

drowsy, sleep, die: Eﬁ: 31

i %
earnings, work, earn money: :
35
emperor's seal: FE . 45

endure, bear, put up with, conceal,

secrete, spy, sneak: 4;\93 5

enjoy, receive, undergo, answer
32—

(phone), take, get, catch: 5
6

epidemic: f?fs 10
equilibrium, measuring rod, scale:
7. 39
esteem, furthermore, still, yet:
\cr): 7

. . AN
ethics, companion: {FFH: 18

everywhere, times, widely, generally:

sk 28
exhort, urge, encourage: J;‘% 31

expose, open: ;I}ﬁi 8

extract, selection, summary, copy,
spread thin: :Ib}\ 4

falsehood, lie, deceive, pretend,
counterfeit, forgery: ’fﬁ 19

fasten, tie up, arrest, constrict:

= 10

fear, uneasiness, anxiety, concern,

=

expectation, consideration: =
45

fence, wall, (kokuji): I . 28

ford, go cross, transit, ferry, import,
involve: ?/];‘: 20

frame, framework, spindle, spool,
bounding-box, (kokuji): 19

front door, title page, front page:
BE : 28

frost: ;E 2 42

furrow, 30 tsubo, ridge, rib: ?‘ﬁﬁ\:
16

furthermore, still, yet: 5% 28

52

gauze, thin silk, Rome, arrange,
spread out: A : 44

Y

gentle, peace, depravity: 24
S

germ, fungus, bacteria: Xl : 19

give, do something for, kingdom of
7

Wu: =3

Go: %: 30

goodwill, article, section, friendship,

*2,

collusion:  BAN: 24

graceful, gentle, pure: e 20

grant, gift, boon, results: ,ﬁ% 36

grasp, faggot, bunch, counter for
bundles: :I}E 5

greatness, excellence: @l% 30

grind, polish, scour, improve, brush

(teeth): }/g‘: 40

gun, arms: ffJﬁ 33

gutter, ditch, sewer, drain, 10**32:

30

hard up, destitute, suffer, perplexed,

cornered: %: 36
E3

£
harp, koto: ~ 5~: 25

haven, port, harbor, ferry: /i
12

headland, cape, spit, promontory:
U g

healing, cure, quench (thirst), wreak:

#@:43

hegemony, supremacy, leadership,
i =
champion:  ZH: 43

heir, succeed: 7] : 30
hemp, flax, numb: Pﬁ'\: 23
hermit, wizard, cent: 41]4 2
hillock, mound: i%;\: 27
hinge, pivot, door: W_ 7
hoarse, scold: U’%: 19

horizon, shore, limit, bound: /&
18

however, but: ﬁi 4

hungry, starve: @L: 13
husk, nut shell: ’%ﬁ: 18
imperial edict: 2. 26

imperial order: EF}] 12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



inmost, heart, mind, inside: 3‘3{:
17

inscription, signature (of artisan):

f?:: 35

insert, put in, graft, wear (sword):

?%: 16

intercept,

ﬁ:?ﬁ)

interrupt, obstruct:

join, get together, unite, collective:
0 9

jubilation, congratulate, rejoice, be

happy: }f@; 36
7
kidnap, falsify: ;JPW: 5
kiln, oven, furnace: :7\3‘&?\ 38
lacquer, varnish, seven: /?ﬁ“ 33

ladle, one tenth of a go, dip: /‘:7:
45

lagoon: . 35

lament, grieve over: ']ﬁ: 22
A

lazy, laziness: 'l B: 26

leaping up, jumping up, rising, ad-
vancing, going: H’é 44

leisure: E@: 24

lie, falsehood, deceive, pretend:
E/F: 25

lightning-bug, firefly: =& 19
limb, arms & legs: Hi 7
liner, ship: ﬁé 22

lips: ;E?,‘: 15

lot, earth, soil: i%: 40

majestic plural, imperial we: H;’z(
46

marquis, lord, daimyo: 4% 10

martyrdom, follow by resigning:
5. 15

matrimony, marry: . 9
me, | (male): {£ 35
measuring box, 1.8 liter: %: 1

mediator, go-between: ﬁ%: 27

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

menacing, dignity, majesty, threaten:
W”ﬁ: 40

meritorious deed, merit: ?jj 36
military officer, jailer, old man, rank:

E’Lj 18

mimeograph, copy:

Hé 42

mimic, aim (a gun) at, nominate, im-
=
itate: :}’r‘i 40
miss, mourning: T<: 26
model, molding: 9,35: 45
&N
monkey: 3}&: 29

monme, 3.75 grams, (kokuji):
@:46

moreover, also, furthermore: E- :
44

mosquito: %‘( 13

'
mountain stream, valley: 7~ 19

mud, mire, adhere to, be attached
to:  JE- 8

musical score, music, note, staff, ta-
ble, genealogy: gﬂéi: 43

nitrate, saltpeter: )‘5%: 25

nourishing, more & more, be luxuri-
32
ant, planting, turbidity:  /%%: 25

nucleus, core, kernel: ﬁ 13

nun: }:é: 2

offering, counter for drinks, present,

offer: Fﬁ)\ 30

office, official, comrade, fellow:
=z
B8 : 21

partial, side, left-side radical, inclin-
ing, biased: /fﬁ 23

2
patent, clear: ¥5: 34

pavilion, restaurant, mansion, arbor,
cottage, vaudeville, music hall, stage
T

name: "'?‘": 12

peaceful, calm, peace, easy, Thai-
land, extreme, excessive, great:

.17

pearl, gem, jewel: }5}—‘: 15

penal, chastise, punish, discipline:
2,
ﬁ_e: 43

53

penetrate, clear, pierce, strike home,
2]
sit up (all night): 1A% 36

perform, complete, footgear, shoes,
boots, put on (the feet): }/%\: 38

permanence, distant, long time,

leisure: ﬁl\% 123

pickling, soak, moisten, steep:
2k
/B 34

pig iron: %E 45
pinch, between: ’Jf;;i 10
plantation, planting: 7& 14

I
pleasure, happy, rejoice: TH‘J: 28

plug, bolt, cork, bung, stopper:
7](/1\: 16

pocket, feelings, heart, yearn, miss
someone, become attached to, bo-

som, breast: ‘hﬁ{: 39

praise, extol: ?i\: 38
pregnancy: ‘Q?E 4

promontory, cape, spit: 1143‘—“[: 20

purification, Buddhist food, room,
worship, avoid, alike: ﬁfﬁ’ 19

pursue, drive away, chase, accom-
plish, attain, commit: 3@: 17
quasi-, semi-, associate: ;ﬁ: 15
queen, princess: ﬁa 3

quit, stop, leave, withdraw, go:
=B

Ae: 37

rather, preferably, peaceful, quiet,
tranquility: 5. 35

re-, return, revert, resume, restore,

—

go backwards: .5

rebuke, admonish, charge, warn, per-
SN
suade:  ofl: 40

recommend, mat, advise, encourage,
A
offer: % 40

rectify, straighten, correct, reform,

cure, control, pretend, falsify: %ér%
41

reef, sunken rock: E;/%: 42
refreshing, nice and cool: 1;‘35\ 23
regularity, salary, order: ;FQL(: 17
relay, in turn, sending: ﬁ: 17

remorse, regret, be sorry: 'L% 39

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



remove, withdraw, disarm, disman-
X
tle, reject, exclude: %ﬁi: 37

reparation, make up for, recompense,
/fz%’:"
redeem: H: 41

repay, reward, retribution: Eﬂ":
31

repeatedly, recur: 3}::-5\ 42

repel, refuse, reject, decline: ffE
6

resemblance: \% D4

residence, mansion: @«B 8

respect, reverent: ?J%: 13
rhyme, elegance, tone: %E\: 43
ridgepole, ridge: *% 27

robust, manhood, prosperity: 3li:
2

rotation, go around: ifkﬁ 21
rowboat, small boat: ﬁﬁ: 32
rub, paint, erase: 'Hi 9

run, bustle: %‘i: 9

sagacious, genius, excellence: X
11

scaffold, cleat, frame, jetty, bolt
(door): R 14
scorn, despise, make light of, con-

tempt: {@: 8

search, look for, locate: ;}?2 16

g
seaweed, duckweed: AR 43

seethe, boil, ferment, uproar, breed:

ﬁ%:S

self-effacing, humble oneself, conde-
scend, be modest: ﬁ: 41

send back, return: %: 39

send forth fragrance, fragrant, be

scented, smoke (tobacco): ,{if\ :
39

sequential, follow: ’T%: 25

set, lay a foundation, install, equip,
squat down, sit down: :I})g 21

shelf, ledge, rack, mount, mantle,

trellis: ﬁﬂ 27

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

shoes: ﬁﬂ: 30

sire, good belt, gentleman: /%da
21

slap, strike, hit, beat, tell, speak:

¥ 38

slender, fine, thin kimono: fﬁ’k
42

small bell, buzzer: f{{?\ 33

smash, break, crush, familiar, popu-
lar: 75?17:: 10

snake, serpent, hard drinker: ﬁr‘tﬁ
20

sociable, kind, courteous, hospitable,

cordial: é\% 41

soft: é}}’( 22

solely, only, merely, simply: Dﬁ:
23

solemn, quietly, softly: ﬁl_ 20

soup, juice, broth, sap, gravy, pus:

o

spinning: A% : 18
spy: 1B 22
stalk, stem:  3~: 6

stare, watch, look at, see, scrutinize:

Bk 21

state of suspension, hang, depend,

B
consult, distant, far apart: ﬁ

44

steadily, gradually advancing, finally,
barely: 7. 34

stealth, steal, secret, private, hushed:
o
+7: 11

stinking, ill-smelling, suspicious look-
ing, odor, savor, fragrance, be fra-

grant, stink, glow, be bright: 7%\‘:
11

stipend, salary: ﬁ'—‘ 17

straw rope, cord: »{f% 37
stubborn, foolish, firmly: ﬁ:@:: 29
stupid, foolish: %: 31

sturdy, strength: I&]IJ: 14
subscription, buy: E% 41

=\
sue, accuse: e 21

54

sulphur: Elﬁ: 29

N

superintend, manager, rule:
14

surplus, besides: %IJ: 21
swift, fast: H\L: 2
symptoms, illness: fﬂz_ 15

tariff, crop tax, borrowing: %ﬁ:
16

tempt, seduce, instigate, promote:
U)ii: 14
texture, skin, body, grain: H}L 3

third class, 3rd, 3rd calendar sign:

%: 46
thirst, dry up, parch: ;% 19

thong, beginning, inception, end,
cord, strap, mental or emotional

state: f{f"% 34

tin can, container, jar radical (no.
121): 5.2

tolerant, leniency, generosity, relax,
feel at home, be at ease, broad-

minded: %: 29
torture, beat: :I}% 10
transfer, alternation: 5‘%: 8
~uE
transition, move, change: 32: 36

tread, step on, trample, practice,

carry through: f%@ 31
tremendously, very, great, exceed-
ingly: %: 11

. ;E.
tribute, support, finance: B : 14

twist, ask, investigate, verify: r{T/:LI'
10

two-mat area, 36 sq ft: ﬁ: 7

ugly, unclean, shame, bad looking:

@%: 41
umbrella: él&\: 25
uncle, youth: j:y\ 7

unlucky, misfortune, bad luck, disas-
ter: )EA: 1

upright, chastity, constancy, righ-

teousness: =12
554
V.I.P., guest: ”é : 37

. A=
vague, obscure, desert, wide: =
32

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



vat, tub, tank: )fgz 36

PN
venerable old man: 33 13
versify, singing, recital: U(?\: 3

villa, inn, cottage, feudal manor,
-
solemn, dignified: JE: 12

vinegar, sour, acid, tart: ﬁﬂ;: 26

Kanji mnemonics for kentei2pre

vow, swear, pledge: %: 34

. B=
warship: m: 44

wee hours, evening, early night:

%7:15

weight, plumb bob, sinker, spindle:

%: 45
whirlpool, eddy, vortex: /E"J 24

55

'—)——)
widow, minority, few: 7%‘\: 33
willow:  T0: 13
with child, pregnancy: ﬁ)fﬁ: 16

withstand, endure, support, resist:

i&: 24

Zen, silent meditation: %ﬁ 31

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



